
J'\-'/7',:;? 

8722 PARTS BOOK 

2*H*S~~~~~~7~~*~~~~wu~~~ 
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK 

iUJi0)$~1'Rf&l;t Parts Navigation -r:;::: - t '~t.::lt* 9 o http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CD--C 3: lj:ri.JtJ/ Medium-weight materials 

5: •1 Heavy-weight materials 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;:O)*f;J:, 2004~05FI 0)7-111::~-::>t. '""Cft:liJt~nt::=tO)""t:T o 

2. tm~t;J:7i5-~u=~it~J!~n~*l1:h'J<N.>~Ja:-T 0 

3. *D..!t!itl""t:~M"T~tm~I;J:, L.".".~·.·.·.·_·)JUll""t:~l.. -cN.>~Ja:"To 

4. $~::J-f-!.gj il< * c!:::fJ-:>""Ct. '~ii~I;J:, fr~j)IJ$~- ~.&U-7-~$~- ~""t:iSi/ll~l'~t. 'o 
( 48 D';; 5QI\. -~/) 

A. ~i*OO~ ............................................................................. 1 

B . ..tli!IOOQ't ............................................................................. 3 

c. tttftmi!JIVIQ't ................................................................... 5 

D. ttlJ;t!VIQ't .............................................................................. 7 

E. i!~JIJOQ't .............................................................................. 9 

F. iffiiOOQ't ······· ······································································ 11 

G. ifti.A-{·;~-TIVJQ't ............................................................. 11 

H. i!~J-OOQ't .......................................................................... 13 

Jl. :h~OOQ't ............................................................................. 15 

J2. :h~MQ't ............................................................................... 19 

K. 7-~IVI~ ········································································· 19 

L l'*d~M~ ............................................................................. 21 

M. *-*IIIJOO~ ········································································ 21 

N. M;dJjiiJ;tffMI~ ··································································· 23 

P. *-iiLIMI~ ......................................................................... 25 

a. *-~OOQ't ............................................................................. 21 

R. *-tJ.J~Joo~ .......................................................................... 29 

s. *-fki,\IVJ~ ······································································· 31 

T1. ::J:.tt-O-JL-*•;~?.A, ~-1rfV!~................. . ............. 33 

T2. ::J:.tt-O-JI.-*•;~?.AIVJ~.. .... .... . . ................................... 35 

u. ·-~(.A-{•;J.::f)fVJ~ ··················································· 39 

v. iUllttlJ;t..ttfi!·;~t-JMI~<;;t?'~3J$~) ............. 41 

Z1. it.Qil~IVJ~ ........................................................................ 43 

Z2. i-t.IJl~IVI~ ........................................................................ 45 

Wa. iS-5...-.:.JL- .......................................................................... 47 

Sp. fr~j:IIJ{ffl~- ······························································· 48 

Ga. 7-~- ........................................................................ 49 

~sl........................... .. ........... . .................... .......................... s1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted lineC::::::::J . 

4. If the symbol * is found in the" Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 48 -50. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body .. .. .... .. .... .... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .... .. . 1 

B. Upper shaft mechanism ................................. 3 

C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...................... 5 

D. Presser foot mechanism ................................ 7 

E. Feed mechanism .. ...... .. .. .... ...... .................... .. 9 

F. Quick reverse mechanism ............................ 11 

G. Quick reverse switch mechanism .................. 11 

H. Feed shaft mechanism ................................... 13 

J1. Rotary hook mechanism ................................ 15 

J2. Rotary hook mechanism .. .. ...... .................... ... 19 

K. Gauge parts .... .... .. .. .. .. .............. .... .. .. .. .. .. ........ 19 

L. Lower shaft mechanism ................................. 21 

M. Tension release mechanusm ......................... 21 

N. Lubrication .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 23 

P. Threading mechanism .. ...... .. .. .............. ...... .. .. 25 

Q. Bobbin winder mechanism .. .. .... .... ................. 27 

R. Thread trimmer mechanism .. ........ ................. 29 

S. Thread wiper mechanism .. ...... .............. .. ...... 31 

T1. Control box & motor mechanism .................... 33 

T2. Control box mechanism ............ .... ................. 35 

U. Power supply equipment mechanism .. .. .. .... ... 39 

V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) 41 

Z1. Accessories .................................................... 43 

Z2. Accessories . .. .. . ..... . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . .. .. .. . .. ...... .. .. .. ... . 45 

Wa. Warning labels................................ ...... .. ...... .. 47 

Sp. Different parts list.................... ....................... 48 

Ga. Gauge parts list .... .. .. .... ........ .................... .... .. 49 

Index.......... ..................................................... 51 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

A . ~i*DIJ§ I Machine body 

6 

3 

" ;t:1:, 3 ~fti!S I OPTION PARTS " 

26 
( __ _l ____ ) 

I 27~ I 
l~cb> ............... I 
I~ I 
l ________ j 

r-----.., 
1 16----<r ', 

l~i ' I , I 
I I ..._ ___ T ___ ..J 

15 

13i 
r------, 
I [18 I 
1 ~~~ f--17 
'~~I ................ ____ ) 

21 
~, __ , 

-- I - ' r-~--r~. 1 
19~ ~I 

I 2o___g J ------

T -8722A-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . .± i*OO~ I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .fA~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 140063001 2 ~'}·:;~t::::_, DOWEL PIN 
2 5A3924001 1 1\ I)'(' -$1 '(' T~ ,tt::' ::_, POSITIONING PIN 
3 5A2440001 1 ,t ':./ '(' -$1 FACE PLATE 
4 5A2929001 2 ::i k. -1! ':./ 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
5 062500816 2 -t".I'{:J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
6 5A2441001 1 jj 'J '(' -$1 REAR COVER 
7 062501216 7 -t".I'{:J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
8 5A2442001 1 ~--$rill\- MOTOR COVER 
9 062501416 3 7..-{:J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
10 062501016 1 -t".I'{:J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
11 5A2443001 1 ~A.t--:1l.rl-- DUST PROTECTOR 
12 062500616 2 -t".I'{:J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
13 5A2444001 1 ~-\'?7-.:t?L BED LEG,L 
14 5A2445001 1 ~-\'?7-.:t?S BEDLED,S 
15 5A2447001 1 A_..-{1)'(' -$!LA?~ SLIDE PLATE, LAASSY 
16 5A2479001 1 A..-{ I) '(' -$1 ~ !-! BOBBIN WINDOW 
17 5A2449001 1 A .I'{ I)'(' -$!R?~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 
18 5A2479001 1 A..-{ I) '(' -$1 ~ !-! BOBBIN WINDOW 
19 536663051 1 A..-{1)'('-$!F?~ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 
20 534438051 4 -4t7;t..~3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4 
21 116010001 1 t--,t;:t-.~5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4 
22 5A2929001 1 ::ik,-1!::_,12.5 RUBBER CAP I 12.5 
23 5A2929001 2 :::( k. -1!':./ 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
24 537060001 1 7-A~-? LABEL, GROUNDING 

<B*IAlm> < For Japan only > 
25 5A2040001 1 7 ..-{) L,-f-.:J.., '('. 'J .I'(' LABEL, CAUTION JPNIENG 

<B*IAl~~m> < Except for Japan > 
25 5A2041001 1 7..-{JL,-f-.:t?'('.-f-.:t?.J:'(' LABEL, CAUTION CHNIENG 

"*:1~3':./81S&ll" "OPTION PARTS" 
26 5A2761001 1 A..-{1) '(' -$!LB?~ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY 
27 5A2479001 1 A..-{ I) '(' -$1 ~ !-! BOBBIN WINDOW 

T-8722A-050 
2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B · J:.fdlfJO{i 1 , Upper shaft mech . amsm 

22 

31 

r ___ L __ 

~~- '\ I I 

I I J : I 

k. ~29 
"-t a-: 32 

')G.- --~ 

I 0~· I 
I~: I 
I e I 

-----~' ) 5: ,--....,."0'\ 
l ' I 

~28 

To 

21 

24 

1'. 

____ __) 

13 

l 
------------ ----- ' ~--- 20 I 

I 14 15-G~15~~ • ~~I 
1 ~~--v ·9' () ., 18 I 

i w~- 19 I 
I ~ 16 

17 
I 

I 15 I I 
I _____ .) 

r---1-L I i i --------
1 ~Ld-p-""'--p;' 
l_~ r-23 

--- ) ------

T -8722A-1 09 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . ...t-00~ I Upper shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A2452101 1 ?'7~?00 UPPER SHAFT, DO 
2 5A4089001 1 -r~t:~??~? THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 525234001 1 11~~?rJ'T6004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 538707001 1 11~~?rJ'T6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
5 538398001 1 J\l)~rJ??~?~? CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR 
6 5A4335001 1 ?~t:=E WICK,6X6 (L=90} 
7 113014000 1 ?~t:=E711 PUSHER 
8 525260001 2 7t-t:?6X5*'J :1- SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT} M6X5 
9 5A1120001 1 '1'1--~~?1-='?·J~ BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 523651001 2 7t-t:?6X6*') :1- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 525235001 1 ~:1-;t-.~8 SCREW, M8 
12 525236001 1 7t-t:?6X10*');1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X1 0 
13 5A2460001 1 '/=¥-T'J??~ PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT 
14 538710001 1 11~~?rJ'T6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
15 523651001 4 7t-t:?6X6*') :1- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 5A2461001 1 11'1'~~?":1-•JU DO TIMING PULLEY, U DO 
17 538713100 177~ FAN 
18 062403512 3 t-~:::J4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 
19 028040242 3 I \;t .. -lfjj' ;t-.2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
20 025040232 3 t:?-!f:ff::t .. -r.:~.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 5A2463001 1 11'1'~~.,-~Jl.-1-- TIMING BELT 
22 5A2937101 1 -T~t:~L2-L?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L 
23 5A2861001 1 -r~t:~-tt-tti~?'JrJ?~ THREAD TAKE-UPS-SHAFT UNIT 
24 012061036 2 7t-t:?6X1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X10 
25 513160001 1 T~I::"~_A~IJ:::J2?~ T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2 
26 5A2469001 1 -r~t:~f.J/ \- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
27 062500816 2 t-~:::J5XB SCREW, PAN M5X8 
28 5A3057001 1 1f.A!--f.JJ\- DUST COVER 
29 5A3058101 1 ~-\7~'1' ,,~ SHELTER PLATE 
30 5A3065001 1 ?IJI.-1-- FELT 
31 5A3059001 1 ~-\7~'1' 1\~:;t-tt.I HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 
32 062500816 1 t-~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

T-8722A-109 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



c .lt.tmiiJ Bllfi I Needle b ar rocking mech . amsm 

26~ 
27 _:__fi) 

"' 
25 

29 

30 ~ ~-_,f(J 
b----~---31 

31 

34 28 ~~-~~-*1 ~33 
35 J:il 32 ' 34 

36 ~ 29 
~ 

5 

T-8722A-115 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ~tffmii.JfMJ~ I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A4124101 1 /\ 1)*rJ3rJf-:rJ~??~ NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
2 5A3854001 1 /\1)*'7~ ..(?~ NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
3 5A2474001 1 t.J?::J~'A7-1'~ SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 062401016 2 t"~::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
5 5A2475001 1 ,,.J*rJ NEEDLE BAR 
6 5A3710001 1 /\l)*rJ~~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 t"~::J35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 ?~t:=t WICK, L=50 
9 5A3711001 1 /\ 1J*'7?7~?0•:Jt: CRANK ROD,N-BAR 
10 5A3712001 1 t.J?::J~ SLIDE BLOCK 
11 5A2482001 1 .=.-t:Jv~7·J~1" NEEDLE BEARING 
12 5A2483001 1 'T-'A CASE 
13 5A2484001 1 -ijjj;t.. WASHER,PLAIN 
14 148394000 1 /\l)*rJ-iz~ CAP, N-BAR 
15 5A4007001 1 :?.r.Jvt--;t-tt.r.u FELT SUPPORT, U 
16 062500616 1 t"~::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 5A3848001 1 7.I.Jvt--;t-tt.r.D FELT SUPPORT, D 
18 507465000 1 ?~t:=t WICK, L=200 
19 5A3852001 1 7.I.Jvl-- FELT 
20 5A2485001 2 -tz•:Jt--t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 525260001 4 7t"t:76X5*'J :1- SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
22 5A2486101 1 3'7t:'J~?:I-1'JvR BUSH,R 
23 062500816 1 t"~::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
24 062061616 1 t"~::J6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16 
25 5A2489001 1 "•J*rJ3rJt:rJv,\- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 
26 018062032 1 7t"*Jvi--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
27 118735002 1 -ijjj;t.. WASHER 
28 5A2490101 1 ,,.J*'73rJt:rJ•J~? ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 
29 523460001 2 t"~::::J6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5 
30 5A4117001 1 3'7f-:'7 1J~?~?P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P 
31 012060636 2 7t"t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
32 5A4118001 1 3'7f-:'7 1J~?t.J7-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P 
33 018062532 1 7t-*Jvi--6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
34 5A2493001 2 -ifjj;f WASHER, PLAIN 
35 5A2494001 1 ,,.J*rJ3'7t:'JrJ-T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 
36 018062032 1 7t"*Jvi--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 

T -8722A-115 
6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . jlp;tfJU~ I Presser foot mechanism 

7 

28--®~ 
26~_;;-

27_/ 

12 11 

4--e 
5 

";t:1.Y:~ ;_,811!lJ/ OPTION PARTS" 

I 
I 

20 I 

/ 
/ 

) 

23 

7 

0 

T-8722A-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ~~mlfi I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .§b:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A2495001 1 ;t-lti~rJ;L11JI; PRESSER BAR BUSH 
2 062500816 1 "T""::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
3 8A1174001 1 ;t-lti7'3?i!';l;t'..~M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
4 8A1175001 1 "f3?-t!•;J;t..~-T'Yt-M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
5 141208001 1 ;t-lj-IJ\;t.-7:,-t--( SPRING GUIDE 
6 807346101 1 ;t-lj-IJ\;t.. PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5 
7 8A2496001 1 ;t-~t:c~? PRESSER BAR 
8 8A2498001 1 ;t-It I~ rJ 1f ;f. GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 
9 825289001 1 ~JI;t-6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10 
10 8A2499001 1 ;t-lti77?7:,? PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 
11 831006001 1 ;t-~t:c77"T::J LIFTING LEVER 
12 839051001 1 "T""-fi?~35X12 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12 
13 807351001 1 -(t-.:LJI;;L-( 11?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
14 807529001 1 1'1'-.:LJI;;L(/:,::f.J:,?~ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
15 048030342 2 t-P1E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
16 8A2677001 1 -(t-.:LJI;;L'J-1'~- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
17 012061832 1 7-Tt::76X18 SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M6X18 
18 021080306 1 3'Y.:L -T'Yt-8 NUT, 3 M8 
19 8A2500001 1 t::.ff7Jfv:,::t.J:,?~ KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY 
20 8A2501001 1 ;t-~t:c77vl\- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
21 8A2502001 1 t::.ff7Jfv:,::t.J:, KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
22 8A1179001 1 1(:,;t..~5 SHOULDER SCREW. M5 
23 807349001 1 ;t-~t:c77v'\-~? P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 
24 8A2504001 1 i!';lt-::I:J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
25 012500536 2 7-Tt::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
26 807355051 2 ;t-~t:c77v''-''* SPRING, EXTENSION 
27 062501416 1 7""::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
28 021500106 1 l'Y .:1. -T'Yt-5 NUT, 1 M5 
29 8A2506001 1 t::.ff7Jfv,\- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
30 8A2507001 1t::.ff77~? KNEE LIFTER BAR 
31 8A1179001 1 1(:,;t..~5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
32 8A2165001 1 1(:,;t..~6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
33 8A1179001 1 1(:,;t..~5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
34 8A4149001 1 "f3rJi!';l;t'..~6 ADJUSTING SCREW. 6 
35 021060306 1 3'Y.:L'T'Yt-6 NUT, 3 M6 

"*?'.Ya:,taia " "OPTION PARTS " 
36 810780001 1 -(t-.:LJI;;L-(11?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
37 807529001 1 1't-.:LJI;;Lv:,::t.J:,?~ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
38 048030342 2 t-;L'JE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
39 8A2677001 1 -(t-.:LJI;;L'J-1'~- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
40 8A2578001 1 ;t-~t:c77v,,_ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 

T -8722A-201 
8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . i2S 'J BU~ I Feed mechanism 

49 52 51 

~~J ., 48 

50 

43 

~ 

9 

25 24 

~~ 

~' 26 27 ~ 
20 p~ 
23Yr~ 

21 I 
22 

T-8722A-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~ I.J 00~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3062001 1 ~·Jt.J.:t.~ 11 ?~ FEED REGULATORASSY, 11 
2 SA2511001 2 i.J?::J~7/-J--( -1? GUIDE PLATE 
3 062501016 4 -j-~::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
4 SA2512001 1 ~·Jt.J.:t.~i.J?::J~?~ SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
5 SA2515001 3 7I.JL-t-- FELT 
6 SA2516001 1 ~·Jt.JI.~t--;( STOPEER 
7 062060816 1 -j-~::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
8 143611201 1 A.-1~-<;t?•Jv/t.J/?~ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
9 143612100 1 A.-1~-<;t?•Jv/t.J/ FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 
10 118954000 1 =.-t:JL-~7 1)/~ NEEDLE BEARING 
11 SA2791001 1 A.-(~-{~/~/')/1 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7 
12 8A2585001 1 7-J-t--n•Jsx1o*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
13 825236001 1 7-J-t:76X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
14 8A2793001 1 A.-(~-(;t?•Jr'J-T7 FEED ROCKER ARM 7 
15 018062032 1 7-J-~JL-t--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
16 143613051 1 A.-1~-<;t?•J?-T•J/? LINK 
17 143616001 1 A.-(~-(;t?•Jr'J-T~? SHAFT 
18 048060342 2 t--PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
19 838428001 1 ;t?•J;t.:r•J1f -(~ )1, STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7 
20 8A3056001 1 ;t? 1J7'3'7-l!';/*~ FEED REGULATING STUD 
21 142746002 1 ;(=EIJ-(?;t-f.ti. FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 
22 129458102 1 ~;(*~4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
23 108549001 1 o•J::,~ ORING 
24 850098101 1 ;t.=r•J-17.:¥;£t::'/ POSITIONING PIN 
25 100328001 1 ;(=EIJ-{.Y.~;(t::'/1~* NOTCH SPRING 
26 8A2523001 1 1f -1~ JL-C'.:I?v,~- DIAL LOCK LEVER 
27 839830101 1 1f -<~ JL-c·v?v,~-~~* SPRING 
28 SA2796001 1 ;t? 1J7'3rJ'i!'.:l~ 7 FEED REGULA TOR 7 
29 016061031 2 7-J-t--n•Jsx1o SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
30 8A2526001 1 ~·J1JI.~v/t.J/ CONNECTING ROD 
31 8A2527001 1 ~/~/.Y? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
32 012060636 1 7-J-1:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 SA2528101 11f/*-.Y6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
34 8A2529001 1 i.JI.~3t-(vi~-.Y?TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR 
35 048080342 1 t--PJES RETAINING RING, EB 
36 025100132 1 1:7-tffl*-~3'710 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
37 8A2530001 1i.J/-tf SPACER 
38 807374109 1 i.JI.~3t-1v,~- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 
39 8A2531001 1 1JI.~3t-1v,~-;t-f.ti.'~* SPRING 
40 8A2541001 1 i.JI.~3t-1v,~--<? REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE 
41 062501216 1 -j-~::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
42 025050336 1 1:7-tffl*-1' -(5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5 
43 104821001 1 :::j .k. -l!/ 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
44 062500816 2 -j-~::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
45 8A2532001 1 /\/t:JL-A.t--'.:11~ STOPPER 
46 062501216 1 -j-~::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
47 025050236 1 t:7-tffl*--T.lrJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
48 807376001 1 ~·J1JI.~/ ~* FEED REGULATOR SPRING 
49 8A2533001 1 '~*-t.J7 SPRING HOOK 
50 062060816 1 -j-~::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
51 062501216 1 -j-~::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
52 021500106 1 1 ~ .3.. -J-'.:It--5 NUT, 1 M5 

T -8722A-202 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . i2!tiiD&Ifi I Quick reverse mechanism 

G .ii!fi.A.{ '/Till~ I Quick reverse switch mechanism 

11 

13~ 
12-u 

11~~ 
10-{J 

........ 

T-8722A-205 

-

............. 

T-8722A-508 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . :i~JiHVI~ I Quick reverse mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3072001 1 =¥""?-T:..r'.lv/..ft-:?.:: QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 
2 154729001 1 :f?:..r~"" PLUNGER 
3 154730001 1 J-.;L'JE15 RETAINING RING, E15 
4 154731000 1 ::f.L...AI--';1/~- RUBBER STOPPER 
5 5A2535001 1 '.lv/..ft-:t-:11·-1' SOLENOID BRACKET 
6 062500812 3 T~:J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
7 062061016 2 T~:J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X1 0 
8 5A2992001 1 v:..r?-'Yt::..r PIN 
9 048060142 1 J-.;L'J~?3'7C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6 
10 153138001 1 ifjj:!(.. WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
11 5A2536001 1 '.lv/..ft-:vl'\-?.:: SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
12 5A2540001 1 =¥""?-T:..rv,\- QUICK REVERSE LEVER 
13 016061031 2 7-Tt--#•)6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
14 5A2992001 1 v:..r?-·;~t::..r PIN 
15 012060636 2 7Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 5A2539001 1 '.lv/-1't-:v1\-~? SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
17 018062032 1 7T*JL-J-.6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
18 149095001 1 ifjj:!(.. WASHER, PLAIN 6 
19 153132000 1 "'T..(CJ:.,t7~-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 

T -8722A-205 

G. ~fii.A-1'·;~700~ I Quick reverse switch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A2688001 1 R7?7~I-11-?.:: REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 
2 5A2270001 1 R.A-1'';17-ft-fti REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
3 534281000 1 R.A-1'';17~-1' REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
4 532904000 1 7?7~I-11- ACTUATOR 
5 532905000 1 R.A.-(';171\1(.. REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 
6 5A1390001 1 R.A-1'';17?.:: R-SWITCH ASSY 
7 532907000 1 "";l..(?CJ.A.-(';17 MICRO SWITCH 
8 060300606 1 I \..f:.,tt-:3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
9 062500616 2 T~::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
10 5A2689001 1 ::J-t:=t.fti CORD HOLDER 
11 062500616 1 T~:J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
12 5A1388001 3 ::J-t:=t.fti CORD HOLDER 
13 062500616 1 T~:J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

T -8722A-508 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . i2S ') fdi(JO{i 1 Feed shaft mechanism 

13 

\.. ____ _... 

16--e 
15-1 

I 
I 

T-8722A-211 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . :J!I.Jfi!JOOi* I Feed shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3855001 1 *?'J~?;t11Jt-L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT 
2 SA3965001 1 7IJl-" FELT 
3 SA4028001 1 ?~t:.:C4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220 
4 SA2543001 1 *?'J~?;t11Jt-R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R 
5 108802001 1 ?~l:t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
6 SA2544001 1 ";t*~M6 SETSCREWM6 
7 012060636 1 77-1:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 SA2546001 2 -i!'Y":t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
9 523651001 4 77-1:76X6*') ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 SA3840001 1 :A.-f"-.-f*?'J~? FEED ROCKER SHAFT 
11 SA3867001 1 *?'J1f -{TR FEEDBAR,TR 
12 SA3886001 1 *?•J1f -{711~11 FEED BAR FORK 
13 SA2927001 1 .Y;t*~M6X14 SCREW, M6X14 
14 025060132 1 t:7-+f:ff*"Y3'76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
15 SA2566001 1 ";(*~3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5 
16 021350106 1 1'Y ..:L -;-•:; "35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
17 SA2553001 1 711~11:1v-" FORKED PLATE 
18 SA2554001 1 11:t.r•t.:r3r?-tz·:;*~ ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT 
19 062400616 1 T~::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
20 SA3990001 1 7IJl-" FELT 
21 SA3887001 1 7IJL-" FELT 
22 SA3888001 1 7IJl-"*-f:t.I FELT HOLDER 
23 025030132 1 t:7-+f:ff*"Y3'73 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
24 062300416 1 7-~::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
25 SA2550001 1 *?1J1i' -{"'J'/7~? FEED BAR SHAFT 
26 SA2551001 2 :A7:A"1J/?"' THRUST RING 
27 012060636 1 77-1:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
28 SA2555001 1 ;A-{ "-.-f*?'J1i' .-fr'J=f FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 
29 SA2928001 2 .Y;t*~M5X12 SCREW, M5X12 
30 SA4025001 1 ?~l:t4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180 
31 SA2806001 1 *?'J1i' .-f:t.J?::J~?~ FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
32 W01519001 4 O-f:t7::J3'Y ..:L2X4 SCREW, FLAT#O M2X4 
33 SA4009001 1 ?~l:t-f:t-f:t.I WICK SUPPORT 
34 062400616 2 T~::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
35 SA2724001 1 ?~l:t WICK, L=400 
36 SA4011001 1 t::.=.Jt-7.:~.-:1 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100 

T -8722A-211 
14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J 1. fJ\ £ 0§~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

T-8722A-301 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . t.l'*IVI~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .fR:fS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A2797101 1 t.r~t-:1' -1'872-1't-~ 1JL?.:: ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(L) 
2 8A3961001 1 1~-1'7 PIPE 
3 809259001 1 :t.J~~?;£~Jl-U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U 
4 8A4444001 1 A:5A.t-•J;.t~0.8 < t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 > 
4 8A4038001 1 A."5A.t-•J::...-~ < t=1.0 > THRUST RING < t=1.0 > 
4 809260001 1 A.7A.t-•J::...-~A < t=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM < t=1.2 > 
5 807420000 1 =.-t: JL-~7 1)/~ NEEDLE BEARING 
6 807419001 1 :At-'/71J;_t~ RETAINING RING 
7 8A2557001 1 :t.J~~?;l~Jl-0 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 8A3857001 1 ;;J--7t--1J/? OPENER LINK 
9 8A3861001 1 =t-?'t--v,\- OPENER LEVER 
10 8A2560001 1 ;;J--?'t--•J::...-?~? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 1::7-41#*~3'74.76 WASHER, PLAIN S4.76 
12 021500316 1 3~~ t-'./t-5 NUT, 3M5 
13 8A3889001 1 =t-?'t--v,\-~? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 8A4026001 1 ?E:t::.:C4X4 l=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 7t-t::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
16 838212001 1 ;;J--?'t-- OPENER 
17 154965001 1 7t-~Jl-f-.3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
18 8A2562101 1 :t.J~t-:1' -1'1.J1\-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 
19 062300612 4 -j-~:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 8A2572001 1 :AI<-1'7JIA~~ *~'/~ SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 8A2574001 2 f-.;£'*-~M6*'J;l SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 8A2575001 1 f-.;l*~M6*'J;l SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 8A2576001 1 t:=.;;J-;.t *~'/~ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 8A2575001 3 f-.;£*~M6*'J;l SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
25 8A3054001 1 A."5A.f-.-tfjj*L THRUST WASHER, L 
26 8A4042001 1 7IJL-f-.UL?E: FELTULASSY 
27 062400616 1 -j-~:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
28 8A4044001 1 7IJL-t-OL?E: FELTDLASSY 
29 062400616 1 -j-~:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 8A4012001 1 7I.Jl-f-. FELT 
31 8A3894001 1 7I.Jl-t-;;J--ifi. FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 -j-~:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
33 8A2717001 2 :Af-.'./J~;t .. ~ STOPPER SCREW 
34 8A2676001 1 -1' t:-? 1\ '7 ,.,. MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
35 807525000 1 ~~-<~--*~''* SPRING, PLATE 
36 141544001 2 ~""*~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
37 8A3912001 1 -<t:-?1\v!\- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
38 8A2675001 1 t!'/f-.:t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
39 823651001 1 7t-t::76X6*'J ;£ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
40 8A2671001 1 -1't-~•Jv,\-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 
41 062501212 1 -j-~:::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
42 8A2826001 1 -1't-~•Jv,\-''* SPRING, EXTENSION 

............... .......................... ......... 
---------------------~------·------- -----------·---------------·-------------------------- ----

43 8A2802101 1 :t.J~t-:1' -1'872-1'1--~'JR?.:: ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(R) 
2 8A3961001 1 J(-1'?' PIPE 
3 809259001 1 :t.J~~?;£~JI.-U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U 
4 8A4444001 1 :A"5:At-•J;.t~0.8 < t=O.S > THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 > 
4 8A4038001 1 :A7A.t- 1J/~ < t=l.O > THRUST RING < t=1.0 > 
4 809260001 1 :A7:At-IJ;.t~A < t=1.2) THRUST RING, A :1.2MM < t=1.2 > 
5 807420000 1 =.-t: Jl.-~7 1)/~ NEEDLE BEARING 
6 807419001 1 :At-'./?'•J;.,~ RETAINING RING 
7 8A2557001 1 :t.J~~?;l~JI.-0 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 8A3857001 1 ;;J--7-t--•J;.t? OPENER LINK 
9 8A3861001 1 ;;J--?'t--Ld\- OPENER LEVER 
10 8A2560001 1 ;;J--?'t--•J;.t?~? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 t::7-tf#*~3'74.76 WASHER, PLAIN S4.76 
12 021500316 1 3~~-j-'./l--5 NUT, 3M5 
13 8A3889001 1 =t-?'t--vJ\-~? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 8A4026001 1 ?.::t::-t4X4 l=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 7t-1::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

T-8722A-301 
16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J 1. fJ\ *Ill~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

T-8722A-301 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . fJ'*O!Jfi I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &=la:8 NAME OF PARTS RM 

16 538212001 1 *-:1t-- OPENER 
17 154965001 1 7t-*JL-t-3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
44 5A2563101 1 :J:r~t-:11' 1:h,\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 
19 062300612 4 t-""'::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 5A2572001 1 AI<17JL-~-\7 *~'.:l.::f SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 5A2574001 2 t-;C-*~M6*') ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2575001 1 t-;C-*~M6*');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 5A2576001 1 t::=*:_., -*~'Y.::f PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 5A2575001 3 t-;C-*~M6*');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
45 5A2579001 1 A7At--tffi-* SPECER 
46 5A4043001 1 ?IJL-t-UR?~ FELTURASSY 
27 062400616 1 t-""'::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
47 5A4045001 1 ?.I.JL-t-DR?~ FELTDRASSY 
29 062400616 1 t-""'::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 8A4012001 1 ?.I.JL-t- FELT 
31 8A3894001 1 ?.I.JL-t-*-it.I. FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 t-""'::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
33 8A2717001 2 At-'.:11(*~ STOPPER SCREW 
34 8A2676001 1 1 t:r~u "' 7 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
35 807525000 1 ~1r1t-*~'\.:t~ SPRING, PLATE 
36 141544001 2 ~;(*~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
37 8A3912001 1 1t:?/\Ld\- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
38 8A2675001 1 i!'Yt-:h7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
39 823651001 1 7t-t:76X6*') ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
48 5A2670001 1 1t-.::f1)Ld \-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R 
41 062501212 1 t-""'::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
42 8A2826001 1 1t-.::f•Jv''-''* SPRING, EXTENSION 

49 8A3988001 1 t.r~t:1f 17.11 \-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 
50 5A3916001 1 t.r~t:1f 1:hJ\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 
51 8A2825001 4 ~ ;(-*~M3X12 SCREW, M3X12 
52 8A2556001 2 ~;(-*~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
53 115947001 2 -tffi-* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
54 5A2722001 2 t::>'TA 1J-:1A PINCH SLEEVE A 
55 8A2565001 2 t::::_.,7-A1J-:1B PINCH SLEEVE 8 
56 8A2556001 2 ~ ;(* ~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
57 8A2567001 2 J\I)A.:f-7-3?i!'Y11r NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE 
58 8A2568001 2 J\I)A.:\=-7-3?-t!'.:l~? NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
59 062061016 4 t-""'::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
60 025060136 4 t:?-tffi-*~3?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
61 509285051 2*t:::~ BOBBIN 
62 509286000 2 ??7":_.,*"~''* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

T-8722A-301 
18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. fJ\*00~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

K . /;1- ~DO~ I Gauge parts 

19 

( 

l 

,..------------...... 

-, 
1 

1~ 
I 
l 

-_________ _, 

( ~ 2 ) 

: T 0 o l ~1 
I ~ ~ o o I 
\. _______ _) 

T-8722A-301 

T -8722A-231 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. t.J'*IVIii I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 * 1 :f.l~/\:::1?~ ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
2 155479001 1 73?~''* TENSION SPRING 
3 151029001 1 73?~;t-..Y TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 
4 151030001 1 73?~''*";£*-.Y SETSCREW 
5 151027001 3 ?77.J~:;t-fj-I.";£*'Y SET SCREW 
6 509271002 1 ?77.l~:;t-fj-I. INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER 

* 1=.-::>1, '"CI~. i±fi~IJ~~- ~(P.48)~i!SUJ-"'<t::~L ' · 
As for symbol• looi n up in the different parts list i page 48. 

T -8722A-301 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 * 1 J\1)1f::f-?~ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
2 116323001 2 ~;£;f:.'Y3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
3 * 1 J\1)-{~ NEEDLE PLATE 
4 511244001 1 ~ ;£;{:. .Y4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
5 100032004 1 -f:t7;f:.'Y4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
6 * 1 :;t-f;t J:? ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7 113050001 1 ~;£;f:.'Y3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
8 * 1 :;t?•J/\ FEED DOG 
9 507494001 2 ~;£;f:.'Y3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7 

* 1=.-::>L '"CI~. 'i-.Y~~--~(P.49-50)~i!SUJ-"'<t::~L '· 
As for symbol. looi n up in the gauge parts list on rg• 49-50 . 

T-8722A-231 
20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ""FfdiDI~ I lower shaft 

6 
r-j_ 

I 
-~ 

7~ I 
1~1 
l_~j 

mechanism 

M . **lc)DIIOii I Tension release mechanism 

21 

®---15 

T8722A-30S 

T-8722A-404 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ~fdi!Vtii I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3890001 1 1F<'t:~ -1 ;(11JL-L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 
2 538481000 1 ?~t::=t: WICK, L=41 
3 5A3891001 1 :f.r~t:~ -1 ;(11JL-R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 
4 538481000 1 ?~t::=t: WICK, L=41 
5 5A2571001 1 ~11~? LOWER SHAFT 
6 5A2580001 1 ~3?"f"/~,/IJ/TR?~ F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
7 5A2575001 1 t-;(*~M6*');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
8 5A2584001 1 11~~??77·:;~~ BALL BEARING BUSH 
9 072600480 1 T11~~??76004ZZ BALl. BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ 
10 5A2585001 1 7t-t-fi1J6X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
11 525236001 1 7t-t::76X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
12 5A2587001 1 11-1~./?"?'- 1JD?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D 
13 158115001 1 11~~??76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
14 5A2585001 1 7t-t-fi'J6X10*') ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
15 525236001 1 7t-t::76X 1 0*') ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 

T -8722A-305 

M. ~HI~ ~VIii I Tension release mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 110161004 2 t-':Jt-4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
2 5A2678001 1 .ft-~J(.,;('J-{-\7-~-ij-I TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
3 062500816 2 t-~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
4 5A2679001 1 .ft-~J(.,;('J.f-\7-~-ij-I TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
5 062060816 2 t-~:::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 

T -8722A-404 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . *S;m;po;fi(JO{j 1 Lubrication 

--

~-6 52 

l?~--~ 47~ 
28~-e rr3o 4;~?-30 27 . 31 26 

~~ -tJ~ 19 23 ~--
3~2120 ~ l ·;~ 
14f~ r29 48 't~~ 1' 
~- ....... ~- q/'31 29 I 24 

48-j ];~ 31 

~ . --.......___ < 46~-

23 

r 
51-I;\ 

T -8722A-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . *fj;fb;ll')5ft'O!Jii I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A4205001 1 *-1' JL-11:..-??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
2 551815001 2 *-1' JL-?78.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 
3 018081236 1 7t-~JL-t-8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
4 5A3946001 1 ~3.?3.11-~t-JL- OIL TERMINAL 
5 5A2956001 1 t::.=.JL-73.-:1 OIL TUBE, L=135 
6 5A2957001 2 7.IJL-t- FELT 
7 062500816 1 j-.I'{::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
8 5A2929001 1 ::i .L.. -tz:..-12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
9 538266000 1 1r~~?7:::t.JL-t- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
10 5A4215001 1 7.IJL-t-?~ FELT ASSY 
11 5A4033001 1 7I.JL-t-*"'f'.I FELT SUPPORT 
12 228475000 1 ?"'Y'J? r\:.-t-:19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
13 5A2929001 2 ::i .L.. -tz:..-12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
14 104450101 1 ::i .L.. -t! ;_, 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
15 081038070 1 QIJ/?P38 ORING P38 
16 5A2723001 1 t::.=.JL-73.-:1 OIL TUBE. L=210 
17 5A2724001 1 ?~I::.:C WICK, L=400 
18 OA5501006 2 +j-.1'{ -f!?~5X 1 ODB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M5X10 
19 5A3896001 1 ~3.?3.:1C'Y?L OILBLOCK,L 
20 5A2599001 1 *-1' JL-73?-t!'Y-*~ OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
21 081004070 1 o•J;.,?P4 ORING, P4 
22 5A3147001 1 *-( JL-?72.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
23 5A3898001 1 =\=-3.?3.:1C'Y?R OILBLOCK,R 
24 5A2599001 1 *-1' JL-73?-t!'Y-*~ OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
25 081004070 1 o•J;.,?P4 ORING, P4 
26 5A3147001 1 *-{ JL-?72.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
27 5A3061001 2 ::i.l..I~'Y~/ RUBBER PACKING 
28 5A2727101 2 1r~~?7.IJL-t- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
29 505246000 2 7.IJL-t- FELT 
30 148743001 2 7.IJL-t- FELT 
31 142274101 4 ::i .L.. -tz;.,4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
32 5A3037001 1 -tt:111/??~ SUB-TANK ASSY 
33 5A3040001 1 *-(JL-?7 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
34 5A3060001 1 J\)(.,:11~':1~/ VALVE PACKING 
35 5A3147001 2 *-1JL-?72.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
36 5A2597001 1 t::.=.JL-73.-:1 OIL TUBE, L=500 
37 5A2596001 1 t::.=.JL-73.-:1 OIL TUBE, L=400 
38 5A2598001 1 ?~I::.:C WICK, L=1100 
39 104450101 1 ::i .L.. -t! ;_, 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
40 OA4400806 2 +t-""'if?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
41 5A3045101 1 -tt:111/?t-1J'Y7"-1' 11A SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, A 
42 5A3046001 1 -tt:111;.,?t-•J'/7"-1'11B SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, B 
43 062060816 2 j-.I'{::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
44 5A3044001 1 t::.=.JL-73.-:1 OIL TUBE, L=242 
45 5A3055101 2 73.-:1-A.t-'YI~- TUBE CLIP 
46 5A3047001 1 73.-:1-tf'-tf'.I TUBE SUPPORT 
47 5A3923001 2 'iJ~t-:1!' -{DI~'Y~/ ROTARY HOOK BASED PACKING 
48 062401616 4 j-.I'{::J4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
49 5A2604001 1 ~·J1J.I=\=-7.IJ(.,t- FEED REGULATOR FELT 
50 5A2605001 1 7.IJL-t-*"'t .I-{ 11 FELT SUPPORT 
51 062500616 1 j-.I'{::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
52 108802001 2 ?~I::.:C4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
53 108801001 1 ?~I::.:C4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350 
54 5A2606101 1 *-1JL-1JJ\- OIL COVER 
55 104450101 1 ::i .L.. "i!/ 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
56 5A3048101 1 73.-:1*-tf'.IA TUBE SUPPORT, A 
57 5A3049001 1 73.-:1*-tf'.IB TUBE SUPPORT, B 
58 062400616 1 j-.I'{::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
59 5A4014001 1 73.-:1# -ft-: TUBE GUIDE 
60 140890009 1 *-1' J(.,'j]•y:t OIL CAP 
61 112753001 2 7I.JL-t- FELT 
62 062061016 3 j-.I'{::J6X1 0 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
63 025060236 1 1::7-fffl-*7.:1.'76 WASHER,PLAIN M6 

T -8722A-350 
24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . *ii u 00~ I Threading mechanism 

T-8722A-401 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . *iiLOO~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-0031'H> <For"-003"> 
1 5A3417001 1 ?'J-1'1--7-3?~?~-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3 
2 5A3415001 2 1'1--7-3?~'\.*L TENSION SPRING, L 

<-OOSI'H> <For"-005"> 
1 5A2607001 1 ?'J-1'1--7-3?~?~-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5 
2 5A3416001 2 1'1--7-3?~1'\*LL TENSION SPRING, LL 

3 5A4212001 1 1'1--7-3?~9" 1'?~ TENSION PLATE ASSY 
4 5A2613001 1 7-3?~~? TENSION STUD 
5 5A2614001 1 1'1--1--'J'\*L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 
6 5A2615001 2 -(J-.J-.I)J\*7/-t"-{?~ GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 
7 5A2619001 1 .A~--ij-- SPACER 
8 5A2623001 1 1'1--J-.1)1\*R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 
9 5A2620001 11J7- COLLAR 
10 5A2621001 1 .AI--'/J"\?7 STOPPER SUPPORT 
11 021300106 1 l~.:J..-t"'/l--3 NUT, 1M3 
12 5A2626001 1 J-.;(*~3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
13 5A2624001 1 ''*7/-t-1'1--;(*~ SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 
14 5A2625001 1 7-3?-t!'/'/~~ ADJUSTING THUMB 
15 5A2626001 1 J-.;(*~3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
16 5A2627001 11J7- COLLAR 
17 5A2628001 1 1'1--7-3?~-t"'/1-- TENSION NUT 
18 5A2629001 1 .-(J-.J-.I)J\;t" ... _AJ-.•/1"\ STOPPER 
19 061350616 1 -if7::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
20 5A2824001 1 ~'J1Jf-!;C-t"'/I--M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5 
21 5A2630001 1 -(J-.J-.I)J\*.AJ-.'/1\ STOPPER 
22 062350512 1 -t"""'::J35X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 
23 145446001 4 1'1--7-3?~-if? DISC, TENSION 
24 159805001 2 1'1--7-3?~-if?'.t-if.J: TENSION DISC PRESSER 
25 520681000 2 7-3?~''-*?.:c-tfjj'* WASHER 
26 520682105 2 1'1--7-3?~-t"'/1-- TENSION NUT 
27 144504001 4 1'1--7/-t-1'-if? THREAD GUIDE DISC 
28 154560001 2 ?'v-T/~3./''*A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A 
29 155510001 2 1'1--7-3?~-t"'/1-- TENSION NUT 
30 5A2632001 1 1'1--.:J..JJ.,;(-{~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
31 012500536 1 7-t"t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
32 538274001 1 1'1--.:J..JJ.,h\* T-RELEASE SPRING 
33 5A2633001 2 9"./*~3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5 
34 507488001 1 1'1--.:J..JL-;Ct:./L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
35 158769001 1 1'1--.:J..JL-;Ct:./R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 
36 5A2634001 1 7-.L..1'1--7./-t"1'U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM 
37 061350616 2 -if7::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
38 5A2635001 1 1'1--1J3?7-3?-t!1' THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 
39 062300616 1 -t"""'::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
40 5A2639001 1 7-.L..1'1--7./-t"1'D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM 
41 114941001 1 7-.L..1'1--7./-t"1'"7.J:JJ.,I-- FELT 
42 062500816 2 -t"""'::J5X8 SCREW, PAN MSXB 
43 5A2636001 2 ~·/;(1'1--"h"r THREAD RETAINER 
44 012060636 2 7-t"t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
45 5A2637001 1 1'1--.:J..JJ.,;(~? BAR, TENSION RELEASE 
46 5A2638001 1 7-.L..1'1--7./-t"1'M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM 
47 5A2640001 2 -if7-*~5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8 

T-8722A-401 
26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 . *~DOii I Bobbin winder mechanism 

1 
/" ______ j ____ _ 
I 19 ~ ~ --, 
1 u 20~ 1 

I 18~ o---5 I 

: 16---@y : 
14 ---.rl"il) .... -~ 4 I I 

I 15-® I 
I I 17 I 

! L----@;~~ ! 
: -~~, '------"'\ 

I I 22--f I 
I ~~:::-;; 21 ~'2l> r-----1 : 
I ! I ! s-® //~ I 

! :-12~--~ 3~ ~C>(.l~<l ! 

: : [f;, : 23-J L--- 9 : 
:: 11~1 : I J 
I I 13 I 2 ~ ---
1 \... ---

1 
--r-_J ---1 ..,..,.,.. • .,.,.,.. _ ... 

1 10 -----
1 ----

~25 

--

27 

28 

( ___ l __ \ 
I ~31 I 
I QlllJ I 
I ~32 I 
I 30 I 
I I 
I ~29 I 

~ ~@---29 : 
I . I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
'--- ___ __./ 

27 

~ 
~ 

26 

T -8722A-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . ~~Mi* I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A1971101 1 ;ft-7.:\=-.:J...=.';It- BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
2 048040342 1 t-;('JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
3 8A1975001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-~?'77?~ B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
4 8A1978001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-~? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 081009070 1 QIJ./~P9 ORING, P9 
6 025060136 1 t:7-tffi-*.Y3?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
7 8A1980001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-?Jj,7 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
8 012500536 2 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
9 825789000 1 =f .b.. 'J29 RUBBER RING, 29 
10 8A1981101 1 ~t:.:.,:t-tt::r.:t.J.L..?~ BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
11 8A1982101 1 ~t:.:.,:t-tt::r.:t.J.L.. BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
12 8A1983001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-?-T~? BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
13 012500536 1 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
14 048040342 1 t-;('JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
15 025060136 2 t:7-tffi-*.Y3?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
16 8A1984001 1 ~t:.:.,;;t-t;t-:r.ryf BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
17 062401216 1 T~:::J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
18 8A1985001 1 ~t:.:.,:t-tt:r. BOBBIN PRESSER 
19 823418002 1 .Y ;(;:t .. :/4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
20 8A1988001 1 ~t::./'77 BOBBIN SUPPORT 
21 8A1989001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-Ld~- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
22 8A1990101 1 -tt:.Y1 ~* SPRING 
23 8A1991001 1 ;ft-7.:\=-1' ;( '~* BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
24 8A2190001 1 OIJ./~SS5 ORING, SS5 
25 8A1992101 3 ;ft-7~::1-T;f*~ BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 
26 8A1360001 1 ;(A, KNIFE 
27 062500616 1 7"~:::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
28 8A1994001 1 -1't-7.:\=-7-3?.Y?~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
29 145446001 2 ;ft-7-3?.Y-tt7 DISC, TENSION 
30 100401021 1 ;ft-7-3'7"YI~* TENSION SPRING 
31 831032001 1 ;ft-7-3?"Y7"'/t- TENSION NUT 
32 812441001 1 7-3rJ"YI~*ry:r.-tftj* WASHER 
33 012500536 1 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fn M5X5 

T -8722A-402 
28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . ~tJJ 'J Dlfi I Thread trimmer mechanism 

29 

6 

14 

13::a 
15~ 19 
16-----®~--;:;J-1, 
17~r~l 
18 

f3 I L_I __ ..J 
---® 2122 A 

t=t:z;t+--- 20 

48---tf 
I 

49~ 
5o a 

48~ 
47 e• 

' 
I ®--45 

i 44~ A---44 

46--! 

51 

I 
' 

43 1 

~ 
46 

t? 
54 ~ 

24 

11 

J1 
I 
' 
I 

~ 
12 

®-33 
0--32 

~53 
- ~ J 

T-8722A-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. *t.JJLJB!Jf* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2642001 1 -<t--~•J'Jvi1t: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
2 SA2643001 1 'Jv/..ft-=.Y-:/-1'9 SOLENOID BRACKET 
3 SA2644001 1 'Jv/-1'1-=':J~-T SOLENOID JOINT 
4 5A2645001 1 1(:_.,;t..:/M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
5 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
6 5A2646001 1 'Jv/-1'1-=vl'\- SOLENOID LEVER 
7 5A2728001 1 'Jv/-1'1-=v,~-??- SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET 
8 062501016 2 "T~:::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
9 5A2647001 1 'Jv/-1'1-=v,~--:/? SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
10 062061012 2 T~:::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
11 5A2648001 1 :::J-j-:;t-fj-I. CORD HOLDER 
12 062060816 1 "T~:::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
13 5A2651001 1 -1'1--~•J-:/? DRIVING ROD 
14 148546001 1 :15:...-:/-\7t:::...- PLUNGER PIN 
15 5A2652001 1 -1't--~ 1J:/?-1'9 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 
16 5A2860001 1 -ifjj;t.. WASHER 
17 5A2859000 1 41--.:I.Jv;Lt..-,~-'~* SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
18 062501016 1 "T~:::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
19 5A2653001 1 ..ft--.:I.Jv;LvJ~-?~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY 
20 5A2655001 11f/;f .. ~M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
21 062351216 1 T~:::J35X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12 
22 021350106 1 l.Y .:1. "'T':JI--35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
23 5A2657001 1 .Y.:Lv/~-~?-ft-fti MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 
24 5A2658001 1 .Y.:Lv/~-:/? MAIN LEVER SHAFT 
25 012060636 2 7-Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
26 5A2659001 1 .Y.:Lv/~-?~ MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE 
27 148559100 1 -:j .b. RUBBER 
28 507509001 1 .Y.:Lv/~-'~* MAIN LEVER SPRING 
29 048070342 1 t--PJE7 RETAINING RING, E7 
30 062061616 2 T~:::J6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16 
31 5A2661001 1 -1'1--~·J:t.J.b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
32 5A2378001 4 :t.J/"if4.8 SPACER,4.8 
33 525236001 4 7-Tt:'56X10*') ;£ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
34 5A2663001 1 9~'/~"TR?~ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R 
35 141331002 1 ~.:L?;£:...-:1.Y.:L BUSH 
36 5A2665001 1 9~':J~"TL?~ ROUND JOINT ASSY, L 
37 141331002 1 ~.:L?;£::..-:1~.:1. BUSH 
38 5A2667001 1 -Tjj-ft"f-3?-i!':Jv:...-:t.J:...- L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD 
39 021060306 1 3.Y .:1. "T':JI--6 NUT,3 M6 
40 5A2668001 1 "'T':JI--6t:1f•J NUT,M6 LEFT 
41 5A2669001 2 9~·;1~7"1'/.:t..-:/ SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28 
42 5A2672001 1 -<t--~•Jt..-:...-:t.J:...-R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R 
43 5A2673001 1 -<t--~•Jv/:t.J/L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROO, L 
44 017500812 2 ;f(Jvt--5XB BOLT, M5X8 
45 025050236 2 t:5-ifjj;t.."f-.:L?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
46 5A2645001 21f/.:t..:/M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
47 507526201 2 -1'1-=?/\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
48 148536001 4 .y ;L;t.. ~4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2 
49 507527001 2:::J"T-(/\ FIXED KNIFE 
50 148539101 2 1'/.:t..-:/2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38 
51 538687000 1 :::J;t..?95557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R 
52 5A1998001 1 7-A.i!/?~ GROUND WIRE ASSY 
53 062500816 1 "T~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
54 340400001 2 .:I.-=.9-( 1~/l-= BEAD BAND 

T -8722A-403 
30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ~HkL ,go{i I Thr d . ea Wiper mechanism 

12 

31 

(--

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

22 

'-----29 
T-8722A-40S 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. *'~.&l. '00i* I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A2680001 1 -'f'l--/\7-'f''.lv/-'l't-:?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
2 148511001 1 :17/~-\7 PLUNGER 
3 048090342 1 I--;('JE9 RETAINING RING, E9 
4 838426000 1 :17/~-\7~ .b. PLUNGER RUBBER 
5 802664001 1 -fl--/\7-1'~-1''/7' THREAD WIPER SWITCH 
6 802665000 1 ~-< 11/-1!';1~ ?~ TERMINAL CONNECTOR 
7 839048001 4 -T""'--t:f?~M4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10 
8 062300616 2 -j-~:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
9 140647101 1 :::J-1-!;t-ft.I CORD HOLDER 
10 062400616 1 -j-~:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
11 8A2732001 1 '.lv/-1'1-!*~-1'11 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE 
12 8A2696001 1 'Jv/-1'1-!tJ,\- SOLENOID COVER 
13 060400516 1 J\-f:,.ti-!4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
14 062501016 2 -j-~:::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
15 148546001 1 :17/~-\?t::'/ PLUNGER PIN 
16 8A2682001 1 -'f'I--/\7-1' 1J>??~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
17 8A2683001 1 '.lv/-1'1-!•J:,.,? SOLENOID LINK 
18 807549101 2 ..fi--J\7-1'1)/?C THREAD WIPER LINK, C 
19 807550001 1 IJ:,.t?~? LINK STUD 
20 8A2504001 1 i!';II--1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 012500536 2 7-TI::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
22 838421001 1 .AI--';1/~ STOPPER 
23 062500816 2 -j-~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN MSXB 
24 025050236 2 1::7-t:f:ff.:t--7-3.'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
25 807552001 2 ..fi--J\7-1''77 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
26 062661212 2 -j-~:::J318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12 
27 8A2684001 1 -'f'l--/\'5-'f' I \.:t-- THREAD WIPER SPRING 
28 062501016 2 -j-~:::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
29 807553001 2 -f !--1 V5-'f' THREAD WIPER 
30 807424001 2 t--;(.:t--~3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4 

T -8722A-405 
32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T1 ::::1 , L . :/ .-c-J"~-;~? A. t-, - 9 DO~ I Control box and m t o or mechanism 

33 

~-54 Q) 

45 47 ~
44 

~~0 • 

46 0 

! 

10 5 6 
~ ~J 17 18 

~-~16~ 1 

3 ~~ ~15 l_fdli 

~ L 2 Cf~ 
1, ~ g I~ 

4 8 7 

' I 

r-------
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

48--1 
I 
I 

i I 
~ 50 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l I ______ ) 

~1 
42 43 

52 

~ 
I 

51 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I _______ ) 

41 

r 
J 

11 

T -8722A-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T1 . :::J:.,.,t--c-Jt,~·y~.A .. -t:-?z!MJf* I Control box & motor mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1385001 1 ~ ..( ?CA-1''Y7?::: MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
2 538744101 1 A -{';17..( ~I\* SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
3 SA2686001 1 A -1' ';17 ~ -1' SWITCH BASE 
4 062020806 2 -j-/{::J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
5 140647101 1 ::J-r?.t-tt.r. CORD HOLDER 
6 062400616 1 -j-/{::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
7 062401216 1 -j-/{::J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
8 026040236 1 t:7-4f:ff*::::ff~4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
9 154514001 1 A~--tt- SPACER 
10 021400106 1 1 ~ .:1. t-'Y t-4 NUT, 1 M4 
11 SA4040001 1 :1-1JCDD PULLEY,CDD 
12 SA3175001 1 :ff-r:fv+ GUARD PLATE 
13 062300616 3 -j-/{::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
14 028030246 3 l\*-4f:ff*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
15 062060812 1 -j-/{::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
16 025060136 1 t:7-4f:ff*~3?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
17 SA2712001 1 ::J-r?.t-tt.r. CORD HOLDER 
18 062500816 1 -j-/{::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
19 J80990001 1 =E-~?:::CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT 
20 018501632 3 7t-;FJt,t-5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
21 028050242 3 I\* -4fjj *2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
22 J03955001 1 r7k.::JT--1'CDD DRUMCDD 
23 014400632 2 7t-?;F:::4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
24 J03956001 1 'Y~"V?180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
25 J03957001 1 MRi!/-tt?::: 180P MR SENSORASSY 180P 
26 OA4300805 2 +-j-/{-4f?:::3X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
27 J03958001 1 ~"V"--1'-1'~CDD SHIELD PLATE COD 
28 OA4261005 3 +-j-/{-4f?:::26X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10 
29 OA4401005 1 +-j-/{ -4/?:::4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M4X10 
30 J80971001 1 CDD-ENC~I\/?::: PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC 
33 OA5300606 3 +-j-/{-4f?:::3X6DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
34 J04230001 1 ::J-r/.t-tt.:LCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT 
35 OA4401005 2 +-j-/{-lf?:::4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10 
36 J04296001 1 .:L/::J-~7.JJ \-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, COD #2 
37 OA4300805 3 +-j-/{-lf?:::3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
38 J03964001 1 :1-•Jt- 1J'Y7~-1'?:::coo PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD 
39 014500632 2 7t-?;F:::5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6 
40 SA2354001 5 +-j-/{"f!•.:Jt-*'Y5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18 
41 SA3025001 3 -j-/{-4f?:::4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10 
42 SA2687001 1 ::J-r?.t-tt.:c CORD HOLDER 
43 062500816 1 -j-/{::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
44 SA4194001 1 t-?'7 7/~ .:1. ';/.:!.=. 'Yt- HEAD DETECTOR UNIT 
45 062500816 2 -j-/{::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
46 028050246 2 l\*-lf:ff*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
47 026050136 2 t:7-lf:ff*::J:ff~5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
48 J80969001 1 1'\*Jt,?::: PANELASSY 
49 J80973001 1 G401'\*Jt,~l\/?::: G40 PANEL PCB ASSY 
50 J80974001 1 G40-lt'7~1\/?::: G40 SUB PCB ASSY 
51 J03975001 1 G401'\*Jt,1.J-If•J-1'~1 G40PANELSEAT1 
52 J03976001 1 G401'\*Jt,1.J-!f•J-1'~2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2 
53 J04195001 1 I "*Jt,t-1J'Y7-1' ~#2 PANEL SETIING PLATE#2 
54 J04273001 3 -j-/{-lf?:::4X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10 
55 J03983001 3 *-J!,ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400 
56 J03984001 2 *-J!,ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450 

T -8722A-502 
34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. ::J / ~a-Jv*-:;? A.fUHi I Control box mechanism 

(---------------------------------, 
< AC380-415VIft 48: AC100-110VIft I For "100-110V AC" 

I For "380-415V AC" > 49: AC200-230VIft I For "200-230V AC" 

< ~#+llti.Jift I For Europe > 

2 

26 0 
J_ 

T -8722A-502 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. ::e .... t--c-Jv*·:~?7.09~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY rr,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

< B*IAJ JlllllOOV > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC > 
1 J80976101 1 B?~CDDllOOA-1 BOXASSY, CDD1100A-1 

<USAIAJ JllllllOV> <For USA, Single phase 110VAC> 
1 J80977101 1 B?~CDDlllOA-L BOXASSY, CDD1110A-L 

<7'~7'-AiiAJ Jllii220V> <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC > 
1 J80979101 1 B?~CDD1230A-1 BOXASSY, CDD1230A-1 

<Ef:lt;IAJ .li!II220V> <For China, Single phase 220V AC> 
1 J80980101 1 B?~CDD1230A-2 BOXASSY, CDD1230A-2 

<~JI.J, ~I::Y7•J:IJIAJ .li!II220V> <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC> 

1 J80981001 1 B?~CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3 

<~#ffiAJ .li!II230V> <For Europe, Single phase 230V AC > 
1 J80982101 1 B?~CDD1230ACE BOXASSY, CDD1230ACE 

< B*IAl :II200V> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC> 
1 J80984101 1 B?~CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1 

<USAIAJ :II220V> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC > 
1 J80985101 1 B?~CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L 

<7'~7-ltiAJJH :II380V> <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC > 
1 J80987101 1 B?~CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1 

<Efl~!Al :II380V> <For China,Three phase 380V AC> 
1 J80988101 1 B?~CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2 

<~JJ,J, ~I::Y7 1J:IJIAJ :II380V> <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC> 
1 J80989101 1 B?~CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3 

2 J03929001 1 CDD/\::J-"'-A. BASE FRAME,CDD 
3 J03930001 1 CDD1.u~-?7 REAR BOX COVER, COD 
4 229017001 4 +7"-"'i!•:Jt-4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

5 J04136001 1 7-"' JL-3P38Q-415V LABEL, 3P380415V 
6 J03931001 1 CDD""X.J:79 FRONT BOX COVER, COD 
7 J02568001 1 +7"-"'i!•;~t-4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X25 
8 J04115001 1 7-"'Jt.-1.l:rr/61.l::J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG. 
9 J03934001 1 ::J-*?9:1v-H CONNECTOR PLATE1 
10 229017001 1 +7--"'i!•;~t-4Xl ODA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
11 J02039002 1 79FOOT -INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV 
12 J04140001 1 ::J-*?9:1v-H-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2 
13 J03935001 1 ::J-*?9:1v-t-2 CONNECTOR PLATE2 
14 J04137001 1 D::J-t!1.JJ~-CDD POWER CODE COVER, COD 
15 229017001 1 +7"-"'i!•:Jt-4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
16 229017001 1 +7"-"'i!•;~t-4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
17 062400863 1 7--"'::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
18 028040245 1 '~-*-tf:ff-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
19 025040173 1 t7-tf:ff-*.Y3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
20 J00953001 1 ::J-t!7·;~.Y/~#DD2 CORD BUSHING, #002 
21 J04164001 2 ;;t ;L:ffC•;.~?OLS-80 CLAMP,OLS-80 
22 J02825001 1 •Jt:::' -t-9-1'RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140 
23 228295001 2 *JL-1iKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S 
24 J01892001 2 *JL-1iKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S 
25 J80964101 1 S~I~/CDD?~#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3 
26 229017001 2 +7"-"' i!•:J t-4X 1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<AC400V~B1·JH> <For Others "400VAC"> 
27 J04168001 1 .Y3-t-::J-*?9 SHORT CONNECTOR 

<AC400VIH> <For"400VAC"> 
28 J04169001 1 CDD-ft-~A-9#2 THERMISTOR, COD #2 

T -84 72A-502 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. :::J~t--CJ-JL-~·;.~?.AIVJ~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &H.4S NAME OF PARTS RM 

29 OA4300805 1 +7""'-if?::.JXBDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
30 220681001 1 JT':J'J?1\:/t:2.2X85 CABLE TIE 

<AC110VIf.J> <For "110V AC"> 
31 J80965001 1 0~1'\/CDDl-llOV?::. POWER PCB ASSY, COD 1-11 OV 

<AC220-240V ffl > <For "220 • 240V AC" > 
32 J80966001 1 0~1 \/CDD3-230V?::. POWER PCB ASSY, COD 3-230V 

33 J04100001 1 -t!;t/I--R40/220?::.#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6 
34 J03739001 1 CR::::JT-1' 1' 11 SPRING PLATE, CR 
35 J04155001 1 'T.:~..-:19/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80 
36 228295001 2 *Jt-1fKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGL5-6S 
37 229017001 2 +"T"'-t!·;~I--4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
38 J00494001 2 +"Tr\.-t!•:JI--4X14DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X14 
39 229017001 1 +"T"'-t!•:JI--4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
40 414959001 1 .Y-Jt-t:-t!:..-?•J·;J:1 WIRE CLIP 
41 J02725001 1 7-7..1'/11.?11#2 EARTH INDUCTOR 
42 414959001 1 .Y-Jt-t:-t!:..-?•J·;~:1 WIRE CLIP 
43 229017001 1 +7""' i!•:J I--4X 1 ODA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
44 229017001 1 +-j-r{-t!·;~I--4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<1iJ-3:. Ut-Ji11-1':1> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step> 
45 J80967001 1 7::.::::~::..:1=.·;.~1--CDD-::::J?* TREADLE UNIT ASSY, COD G 

<1il=3:. •=1!1:111':1> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step> 
46 J80968001 1 7::.::::~::,.:1=.·;.~1--CDD-.:1 * TREADLE UNIT ASSY, COD H 

47 J00353001 3 +-j-r\.i!•:JI--5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14 

<AC100-110VIf.J> <For "100 -110VAC"> 
48 J04097001 1 1--7/A.CDD-lOOV TRANSFORMER, CDD-1 OOV 

<AC20D-230VIf.J > <For "200 • 230V AC" > 
49 J04098001 1 I--7/A.CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V 

<AC10D-200V ~7:,Aif.J> <For Transformer of "100 • 200V AC"> 
50 414959001 1 'Y-Jt-t:-t!:..-?•J·;~:1 WIRE CLIP 
51 J01411001 2 +-j-r\.-if?~4X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50 
52 J03936001 1 ::::J-t::1·:~.Y>?" CODE BUSHING 

<AC38D-415VIf.J> <For "380 • 415V AC"> 
53 J03939001 1 I--7/7..400V TRANSFORMER, 400V 

<AC400V ~7:,Aif.J > <For Transformer of "400V AC"> 
54 229017001 5 +"Tr\.i!•:JI--4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<AC38D-415V ffl > <For "380 • 415V AC"'> 
55 J04167001 1 DC77/CDD?~#2 DC FAN ASSY, COD #2 
56 J04147001 1 77/1--1)';171'11 FAN SETIING PLATE, COD 
57 J04148001 1 77/'hJ\- FAN COVER, COD 
58 229017001 2 +"Tr\.i!•;~I--4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
59 OA4403505 4 +-j-r\.i!•:JI--4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35 

<~MtiAJm> <For Europe> 
60 J80970001 1 CE7-1' Jl..-1!.::\'=-1\/?~ CE FILTER PCB ASSY 

<AC400V fltMitAJJII> <For Europe, "400V AC"> 
61 414959001 1 .Y-Jvt:i!:..-?•J·:~:1 WIRE CLIP 
62 229017001 1 +-j-r\.i!•:JI--4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<~tttftiJ 7-fJI,;a~m> <For Filter PCB of Europe> 
63 OA4402506 4 +-j-r\. -if?~4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X25 

<~MtiAJm> <For Europe> 
64 UK3745000 2 ::::J7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12 

T -8722A-502 
37 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY ia!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<IX~IAJJII AC400V> <For Europe, "400V AC"> 
65 414959001 1 .Y-Jt-1-=-t!:...-?•J·:/:1 WIRE CLIP 
66 229017001 1 +7""--t!·;~t-4XtODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<USAJfi> <For USA> 
67 J02195001 1 :1·;~~:...-.,-SR-?K-2 BUSHING, :SR-?K-2 

68 J04210001 1 :h?*8X65 ?::. BOLT ASSY I SQUARE M8X65 
69 J04243001 1 7-A.::J-1-=*~11-1'?::. EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY 
70 J04099001 1 7·:~ t-':17.,-?::.coo FOOT PLUG ASSY, COD 

T -8722A-502 
38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. ~~IIHi I Power supply equipment mechanism 

39 

1: B*(ti)!t!m 100V 
I For Japan 1-phase 100V AC 

2: •m 11ov 
11-phase 110V AC 

3: .tttm 220V-240V 
11-phase 220V-240V AC 

4: !:pltJ(ti).!t!m 220V-240V 
I For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC 

5: Ji~(ti)!t1m 220V-240V 
I For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC 

6: .=.m 380V-415V 
13-phase 380V-415V AC 

7: !:piiJ(ti).=,m 380V-415V 
I For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC 

a: a*(ti).=.m 2oov 
I For Japan 3-phase 200V AC 

9: .=.m 220V-240V 
I 3-phase 220V-240V AC 

T-8722A-515 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. 11~~ (:A-{·y=f-) 001* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

< B*IAl 11tm1oov > <For Japan, Single phase 100V AC > 
1 J04086001 1 T/SW?~1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V#6 

< 11tm110V > <Single phase 110V AC > 
2 J04090001 OCRSW?~1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V#6 

< 11lm220V-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC > 
3 J04093001 1 7/SW?~ 1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6 

< tpliJ(A] 11lm220V-240V > < For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC > 
4 J04251001 1 T/SW?~1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC 

< litHIIAJ 11lm220V-240V > < For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC > 
5 J04134001 1 T/PG?~l-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6 

< .:.m3BOV-415V> <Three phase 380V-415V AC> 
6 J04096001 1 T/SW?~3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6 

< .:.m3BOV-415V > <For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC> 
7 J04255001 1 7/SW?~3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC 

< B *IA1 .:.m200V > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC > 
8 J04149001 1 T/SW?~3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6 

< .:.m220V-240V > <Three phase 220V-240V AC > 
9 J04113001 1 OCRSW?~3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6 

T-8722A-515 
40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. {Btlfl~...trf-t! ':/ t--01~( ;;t:1.Y 3 /~~)I Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) 

--------------------------------------) 

~ 
~ -,~ 

8 r--r Jf ~--1 ___ ) 
10 9 11 I 

I 
~-------------------------------
~-------------------------------------, 

~----------------------, I 
----------------- I I 

, 2s~ ~~
27 

i 23 I 
1 28 I I 

26 I : 
13 

: 
1--24 I I 
I I I 

r ______ ) )I j' I 
1 r---J i ~---~-------- 1-30 
: I 29 18 

~- ® ,:--% 16 17 

- I I <1t~{ 
I I 20 

\ '-----------).)1 ' a ~ ~ ~ 
--~y- ;;----- ~· ~ 1~ ) 

~---------------------------------

~-12 

T-8722A-943 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. iltfiltall~..t.lfi!·;~t-- (,j-:1~3:,.,$~) I Presser foot lifter solenoid set (Option parts ) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A2707001 1 7:,~;t"':ti7"/-t!'YI--D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2 

2 554025001 1 ?'Y'Y3:/ CUSHION 
3 554024001 1 ?'Y.Y3:,•J:,?" CUSHION RING 
4 542198051 1 ;t-f;ti7"/C'Yt:?~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY 

5 542199051 1 ;t-tti.7"/vJ\-?~ P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
6 541955051 1 C'Yt:'Y.:¥7'?~ ROD JOINT ASSY 
7 542200051 4 =E?::t..~ WOOD SCREW 
8 538351001 1 :::~?-t:,7~Jv LABEL, HIGH TEMP 

9 510550001 1 ;f"-f:t I. 7 "f I):,? PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 

10 146367001 1 iFJvl--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95 
11 507729001 1 *~'J''* SPRING, TWIST 
12 507045009 1 t:-tfA.1''Y-T?~ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY 

13 142026003 1 t:-tfA.1''Y-T117'~? KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
14 142027001 1 t:-tfA.1''Y-T117'~??7" BRACKET 
15 100463001 1 4:h?iFJvt--7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 

16 114967001 1 t:-tf77'A.I--'YI~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 

17 110087001 1 iFJvt--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
18 507027001 1 t:-tfA.1''Y-TI--1J'Y7"1' 11 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETIING PLATE 

19 062401006 4 T~:J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
20 025040233 4 t:7-tffi::t..-T3.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 028040243 4 J\;t..-tfjj;t..2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
22 021400164 4 l~.:I.'T'YI--4 NUT, 1 M4 
23 507030009 1 A.1''Y'f:J-t:?~ SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
24 507031009 1 ?'YI--7.-f'Y-T?~ FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
25 143549000 2 t:::,11-~'T Jv;tA. TERMINAL PIN, MALE 
26 143548000 1 t:::..-11-~'T Jv;LA. TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE 
27 146046000 2 'T1'0:/:J::t..?11 NYLON CONNECTOR 
28 146194000 1 'T1'0:/:J::t..?11- NYLON CONNECTOR 
29 149799000 1 11-1'7'Y7'S BEADBAND,S 
30 034422503 1 +2"':t7=E?41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25 

T -8722A-943 42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z1 . {'1/11~09~ 1 Accessories 

43 

-------..._ 10· -OOJm 1 For "-003" 

I -DD5m 1 For "-DO 5 I r-§?11~003m/For"-003:: '-1 - · _

005
m/For"-005" 

\ -----------
I ) ---------- --------34 l 

1 

44 

43 

41 

~ 38-/ 
42--<8> 

l_ 

36 

15 

9 

( ~ I 

l 31~30 l 
l I~J'~I 
I = = '\" ~ 33 l 

29~ 32 ---~~~ 
l!S~~--~--~1 
~~~~) '---------------

13 

~ 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1-t-11~00~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 122991001 1 :7~ ?t::..-~•J:7?C ACCESSORY BAG 
2 142443001 1 ;f'...~~'J~1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
3 118837001 1 ;f'...~~'J~3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
4 517774001 1 ;f'...~~'J~4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER,4.7X250 
5 100887001 1 Al~t"8X9 WRENCH,8X9 
6 142002001 1 6:h?iFrJ AI ~t-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
7 154125001 1 6:1J?iFrJ AI ~t-2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
8 142721001 1 6:1J?iFrJAI~T3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
9 149570001 1 6:1J?iFrJ AI ~t-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 

<-D0 3M> <For"-0 03"> 
10 5A1752014 1 107415/\1)4::J41J?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415014 4 ~~//\I)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 

<-005Jfi> <For"-005"> 
10 5A1752022 1 1 07415/\1)4::J41J ?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415022 4 ~~//\ 1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 

12 501928151 2 ;Ft::..- BOBBIN 
13 100477009 1 ~?'7 HEADREST 
14 555663001 1 71-4 Jv~:...-??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
15 535732021 1 1--rJ:I:hl\- HEAD COVER 
16 145573000 1t:if7'i/t~iFrJ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 
17 5A2691101 1 7:1'7rJ7?~ OILPANASSY 
18 5A2692101 1 7:1'7rJ7 OIL PAN 
19 149578000 2 3::J~?:I·;J~ .:1.. BUSH 
20 5A2582001 1 t:if7'i3::J~? KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
21 5A2590001 1t:if7'i KNEE LIFTER 
22 525344001 1 iFJvl--6 BOLT, M6 
23 525475001 2 J-.;L;f'...~6 SET SCREW, M6X19 
24 021060306 2 3~.:t.t-'.!/l--6 NUT,3M6 
25 515889001 1 t:if7'i;f'...~ 1)1'\;f'... TWIST SPRING 
26 146293001 1 J-.;L?ElO RETAINING RING, E10 
27 153230101 1 71-4 Jv=-n~'f:r DRAIN 
28 523418002 2 ~;L;f'...~4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
29 5A1969001 1 '71\-t::...-~?~ RUBBER HINGE ASSY 
30 143882001 21--rJ:It::...-~ HEAD HINGE 
31 143910009 2 1--rJ:It::...-~'77::~· .L.. RUBBER CUSHION 
32 5A1962001 21--rJ:I~~::i.L... HEAD CUSHION 
33 5A1963001 21--rJ:I~~::i.L... HEAD CUSHION 
34 109714000 4?~ NAIL 
35 5A2768101 1 "'Jv!--:h1\-u BELT COVER, U 
36 5A2769001 1 "'Jv!--:h1 \-o BELT COVER, D 
37 5A2770101 1 "'Jv!--:h1 \-:177'.!11-- BELT COVER BRACKET 
38 537263001 1 "'Jv!--:hl \-D:J~L BELT COVER D LID, L 
39 062500816 4 -T"'::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
40 062500816 2 t-"'::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
41 100666002 2 ~ Jv-=E? * ~5.5X2D WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20 
42 025750132 2 t:'7iffi;f'...~3rJ5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56 
43 114486002 1 ~IJ/J-4'7-~4 OILER 
44 114483002 1 ~·J/J-4'7-?~ OILERASSY 
45 538300001 1 t:if7-T?~ KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
46 146039001 1 t:if7-T'.!I~-T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
47 100463001 1 4:h?iFJvl--7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
48 017762013 1 iF Jv I--595-28X2D BOLT, SM5.9S.28X20 
49 538278001 1 t:if7'i~-T~? KNEE LIFTER BAR 
50 534756001 1 t:if77 KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
51 114967001 1 t:if7TAI--'.!/I~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
52 110087001 1 iFJvl--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
53 531885001 1 t:if7-T:hl \- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

T-8722A-910 
44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 .1-thl c AAJ;f;: lUI ~w I Accessories 

T-8722A-910 

45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . i'.tJI.§=lr!MJf* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 507558309 1 -1'1--1t-T1f -1'?::.3DRTHF COTION STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF 
2 551283001 3 r'J'T-+f7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
3 150182000 3 .A?'-Jl-~';11-- SPOOL MAT 
4 551282101 3 .A?'-Jl-?';1~3:...- SPOOL CUSHION 
5 504109001 1 "'f't--7:...-"1--1'-f:t"':ti*r'J THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
6 142997001 1 -1'1--7:...-"1--1'3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
7 5A2867001 1 r\.{:1D::f'..~-i!';JI--B PIPED SCREW SET, B 
8 150206002 1 t:7-+ffi::t.. 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
9 538648001 1 6:h?i-';JI--U5/8 NUT, US/8-28 
10 150174000 1 ~7k.~~·;J:1 COLUMN CAP 
11 501005000 2 -1'1--~-T::i k. RUBBER WASHER 
12 502747101 1 -1'1--:h'TJ\;t.. SPRING 
13 540639001 1 ~?k.J\.{:1~~·;1:1';1~ COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
14 150174000 1 ~7k.~~·;J:1 COLUMN CAP 
15 156112003 1 ~7k.J\.{:1D COLUMN PIPE, D 
16 150173003 1 ~7k.~3-1':...-t-- COLUMN JOINT 
17 521798001 3 .A:1-Jl-::f'..~-i!';ll-- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
18 150179002 3 .A:1-JL-~?B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
19 028050246 3 I \_:t, -+fjj' ::f'..2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
20 021500106 3 1~.:1..-j-';11--5 NUT, 1 MS 
21 150188009 1 .A:1-Jl-*Jl-1f-"':t"':tiA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
22 502779009 1 .A?'-Jl-*Jl-1'-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
23 502788009 1 .AV';Jt=/\:...-#-?::.3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
24 502789009 1 .AV';It=/\:...-#-3 THREAD HANGER, 3 
25 150183000 3 .{J-.:h'TI\Jjj-1( .{ THREAD HANGER BASE 
26 142990001 3 .Av';Jt=:l·;~~ .:1.. THREAD BUSH 
27 150185009 1 -1't--7:...-"T-1'*J1,1f- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
28 138843001 1 "':t"':ti*r'J';I~-T JOINT 
29 021500106 4 1 ~ .:t. "1-';JI--5 NUT, 1 MS 
30 537038001 1 T~~t:7-+f5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14 
31 537037001 1 T~~t:7-+f5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
32 062501406 2 "1-~~5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
33 014060632 2 7-T?*::.axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
34 021500106 1 1~.:1..-j-';11--5 NUT, 1 M5 
35 537037001 1 T~~t:7-+f5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
36 021500106 1 1~.:1..-j-';11--5 NUT, 1 M5 
37 031452206 1 ~ Jl-=E?45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22 
38 062501006 1 T~~5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 

T -8722A-91 0 46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. i!i5~J~ I Warning labels 

iS-7.1'(Jv I Warning labels ~~I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

Lt. ==~~· ;;.r 7 .f\(Jv~116 'T m~ 
50 X 118 J04115-001 

~~......: =-- I"' ..... ."'"~ ... Label, elec. shock 6 lang 
...... =-- 1--·- ·---

&. 
.A. A ._ 7 .1\()t,;~~ 0 ~~ lt(8ft'fttftf&, 

=-~~· 64X40 8A2040-001 ••'-~:...,.•n••· 

Label, caution Jpn I Eng _ ...... &; ... 

·~ ~....,_....., 

a.- ............ ................... ----....... ~ ... 

&. 
7""J"~~~ 0 !:p~ •u••J:•* .. •••· 64X40 8A2041-001 ... ,_.,_ ...... . " ........ Label, caution Chn I Eng ..... ..,.....,_..., 

o,.._ ........... 
~ ...... --................. 

@ 7-A.~-17 
cl>12 837060-001 

Label, grounding 

~ 
••• ••• 8 bU1'1tl!1'6 

.:.~ora&. 

a...-r~.aDI!.Il\' 

0 
::.~. 

iBi~ 7 ""J" ACAIJTION AACHTUNG 
838351-001 -- ·- 72X59 ...... - ...... ,_, Label, high temp a. ....... .. ....... -A ATTENTION AATENCION 

-..- --....... tr ....... ................... .................. .., ........ ·- -
T-8722A-Wa 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp.f.t~j]IJ$~- fi I Different parts 

• fJ' * I Rotary hooks 

f.l'*t;t"FaaCJ.):t:1.Y3:.n~-·;~~mtL -cL '*To mitit=~t>-tt-c="ilm<t.::~L 'o 
< ftll~:::J-j:t;t, n'*n<*Ot::A. -=>t.:?~:::J-j:-c?T) 
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.} 

eti¥/Normal 

~i±~ I All type 

fNI~mM I Rotary hook assy 5A1689-102 
~-\7·.!1:1*! I Bobbin case assy 509278-001 

e7t:1~3~ I Option 

O~~Bit I Rotary hook with reinforced hook point 

f.I'*CJ.)~J;t~~ftL, ~J;to.>lfU~~Rn~*T o Jt.--:10)-c?~I::<L '**f"< flfltf11o.>~~t(J.)~c) CJ.)tll\!1:, 
f.I'*CJ.)~J;t~ttl::fiM~it"t"il?J:?~tl~l::iiL "t"L '*To 
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials 
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials } , and that requires making contact 
with the hook point and the needles. 

~i±*f I All type 

f.NI~m*D I Rotary hook assy 5A1690-011 
~-\7·.!1:1*! I Bobbin case assy 509278-001 

T-8722A-Sp 
48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



49 

Ga . ?'-~$~- a I Gauge parts List 

tl*~ I For Normal 

* *tJJ ') lflll:iE:JJ(507527-001 )ciiXfttJ !;(148539-101 )I~. it.flil::::l~f:tlt"CN.> V *1t /vO)"t'. ~·-I:~ t; "(j;lj~;:';~j{ !J Tt 

~ ~ '· 
* 1-1/2 (38.1mm)J:: 'J lt~ \ij-~t."fif!Jft"t .Qfa'€il~. :: .Y /:c$:i*~I::::1U1Jf.i:1.JDitJf~.~-r"t. 

f.i:13. fil*itt11-3/4 (44.5mm)*"t'tlH~*TO)"t'. *liM · iati~l~giJ~II !J Tt~ ~ '· 
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. 507527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not 

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required. 
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed. 

A maximum stitch width specification of 1-3/4 (44.5mm) is available. 

Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price. 

$+~1 tt~~M tttli )!LJJl8 tiP3tM 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

assy .:P J¥:.~¥!N!Im< -J.-s> .:P JY:~m(-3) JJ~m(-5) .:P l¥.1i~m<-J.s> 

(mm) For medium & heavy materials For medium For heavy For medium & heavy 
materials materials 

1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 
1/4 (6.4 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 

5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 
5/8 15.9 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 
1 25.4 158805-101 149966-001 532054-001 149960-001 

1-1/4 31 .8 158799-101 510741-001 510743-001 
1-3/8 (34.9 510746-101 510748-001 510750-001 
1-1/2 (38.1 158800-101 507391-001 507390-001 

!!II~ \lfJ I For sewing without material 

• tt~ciZS 'J atcttPA*JI~;:~sracl(f.i: v *9· • *z v t: ~,=-r;t 4mm .c...tr"t'.::"l!mr~ ~ '0 
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 

materials 

536562-001 
155455-101 
536564-001 
5A4052-001 
155459-101 
155461-101 
509637-101 
159575-101 
513626-101 
510744-101 
510751-101 
156526-101 

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 
or less. 

a+rm cttm~M> 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy 

.(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 
1/4 (6.4) 

#1¥~ /Normal 
7/8 (22.2) 
1 (25.4) 

114;10 I For heavy materials 

• i!'.JeltJffJ*~cftt.J:tJ*"t· 

tttli 
Needle plate 

520901-001 
510507-001 
514538-001 
514543-001 

* Th f d d . d'ff t f rt e ee o;ps 1 eren rom norma pa s. 
ttrm <tt~~M> (tftli) 

Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 
(mm) 

3/16 (4.8J 
•*~ /Normal #1¥~ /Normal 

1/4 (6.4) 

)!LJJl8 tiP3tM 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

520905-001 520903-001 
510509-101 510510-001 
514540-001 514541-101 
514545-001 514546-101 

J!LJS <tiP3tM> 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

507905-001 #l$.§la I Normal 
158756-001 

0 

T-8722A-Ga 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. 'T-~811~-Jla I Gauge parts List 

c•.ra I For Normal 

it~ 
iH~~M Needle plate 

Needle clamp assy cpiJ, JJ#.JJij(-3, -5) 
For medium & heavy materials 

13.8 29 

~~~F[ ;;;-. ;~ a A 22.2 

~ 
)!LJ!llB 

Feed doo 
cpiJ#.JJij(-3) JJ#.JJij(-5) 

For medium materials For heavv materials 

16 16 

I ~ I ~ 
01 .5 1.7h)- 02 1.7h> /l/VlLP1.2 ~1.2 

28~ \IH I For sewing without material 

it~ )!~-
Needle late Feed do 

!J!ilft I For heavy materials 

)!LJ1t 
Feed do 

T-8722A-Ga 

r;:R_ 
M/l /Vl/Lft1.2 

cpiJ, IJ#.JJij(-3, -5) 
For medium & heavv materials 

~~ 
~ 

Presser foot ass 

50 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ill/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

012060636 c -31 6 025750132 Z1 -42 44 062401616 N -48 24 100463001 Z1 -47 44 
E -32 10 026040236 T1 -8 34 062403512 B -18 4 100477009 Z1 -13 44 
F -15 12 026050136 T1 -47 34 062500616 A -12 2 100666002 Z1-41 44 

H -7 14 028030246 T1 -14 34 c -16 6 100887001 Z1 -5 44 

H -27 14 028040242 B -19 4 G -9 12 104450101 N -14 24 
p -44 26 028040243 v -21 42 G -11 12 N -39 24 

R -25 30 028040245 T2 -18 36 G -13 12 N -55 24 

012061036 B -24 4 028050242 T1 -21 34 N -51 24 104821001 E -43 10 

012061832 D -17 8 028050246 T1 -46 34 a -27 28 107415014 Z1 -11 44 

012500536 D -25 8 Z2 -19 46 062500812 F-6 12 107415022 Z1 -11 44 

J1 -15 16 031452206 Z2-37 46 062500816 A -5 2 108549001 E -23 10 
p -31 26 034422503 v -30 42 B -27 4 108801001 N -53 24 

a -8 28 048030342 D -15 8 B -32 4 108802001 H -5 14 

a -13 28 D -38 8 c -23 6 N -52 24 

a -33 28 048040342 a -2 28 D -2 8 109714000 Z1 -34 44 

R -5 30 a -14 28 E-44 10 110087001 V-17 42 

s -21 32 048060142 F -9 12 M -3 22 Z1 -52 44 

014060632 Z2-33 46 048060342 E -18 10 N -7 24 110161004 M -1 22 

014400632 T1 -23 34 048070342 R -29 30 p -42 26 112728001 C-8 6 

014500632 T1 -39 34 048080342 E -35 10 R -53 30 112753001 N -61 24 

016061031 E -29 10 048090342 s -3 32 s -23 32 113014000 B -7 4 

F -13 12 060300606 G -8 12 T1 -18 34 113050001 K -7 20 

017500812 R -44 30 060400516 s -13 32 T1 -43 34 114483002 Z1 -44 44 0 
017762013 Z1-48 44 061350616 p -19 26 T1-45 34 114486002 Z1 -43 44 

018062032 c -26 6 p -37 26 Z1 -39 44 114941001 p -41 26 

c -36 6 062020806 T1-4 34 Z1 -40 44 114967001 v -16 42 

E -15 10 062060812 T1 -15 34 062501006 Z2-38 46 Z1 -51 44 

F -17 12 062060816 E -7 10 062501016 A -10 2 115947001 J1 -53 18 

018062532 c -33 6 E -50 10 E -3 10 116010001 A -21 2 

018081236 N -3 24 M -5 22 R -8 30 116323001 K -2 20 

018501632 T1-20 34 N -43 24 R -18 30 118735002 c -27 6 

021060306 D -35 8 R -12 30 s -14 32 118837001 Z1 -3 44 

R -39 30 062061012 R -10 30 s -28 32 118954000 E -10 10 

Z1 -24 44 062061016 F -7 12 062501212 J1 -41 16 122991001 Z1 -1 44 

021080306 D -18 8 J1 -59 18 J1 -41 18 129458102 E -22 10 

021300106 p -11 26 N -62 24 062501216 A -7 2 138843001 Z2-28 46 

021350106 H -16 14 062061616 c -24 6 E -41 10 140063001 A -1 2 
R -22 30 R -30 30 E -46 10 140647101 s -9 32 

021400106 T1 -10 34 062300416 H -24 14 E -51 10 T1 -5 34 

021400164 v -22 42 062300612 J1 -19 16 062501406 Z2-32 46 140890009 N -60 24 

021500106 D -28 8 J1 -19 18 062501416 A -9 2 141208001 D -5 8 

E -52 10 062300616 p -39 26 D -27 8 141331002 R -35 30 

Z2-20 46 s -8 32 062661212 s -26 32 R -37 30 

Z2-29 46 T1 -13 34 072600480 L -9 22 141544001 J1 -36 16 

Z2-34 46 062350512 p -22 26 081004070 N -21 24 J1 -36 18 

Z2-36 46 062350816 c -7 6 N -25 24 142002001 Z1 -6 44 

021500316 J1 -12 16 062351216 R -21 30 081009070 a-s 28 142026003 v -13 42 

025030132 H -23 14 062400616 H -19 14 081038070 N -15 24 142027001 v -14 42 

025040173 T2 -19 36 H -34 14 OA4261005 T1-28 34 142274101 N -31 24 

025040232 B -20 4 J1 -27 16 OA4300805 T1-26 34 142443001 Z1 -2 44 

025040233 v -20 42 J1 -29 16 T1-37 34 142721001 Z1 -8 44 

025050236 E -47 10 J1 -32 16 T2-29 37 142746002 E -21 10 

R -45 30 J1 -27 18 OA4400806 N -40 24 142990001 Z2-26 46 

s -24 32 J1 -29 18 OA4401005 T1 -29 34 142997001 Z2-6 46 

025050336 E -42 10 J1 -32 18 T1-35 34 143548000 v -26 42 

025060132 H -14 14 N -58 24 OA4402506 T2-63 37 143549000 v -25 42 

025060136 J1 -60 18 s -10 32 OA4403505 T2-59 37 143611201 E-8 10 

a-6 28 T1-6 34 OA5300606 T1-33 34 143612100 E -9 10 

a -15 28 062400863 T2-17 36 OA5501006 N -18 24 143613051 E -16 10 

T1 -16 34 062401006 v -19 42 100032004 K -5 20 143616001 E -17 10 

025060236 N -63 24 062401016 C-4 6 100328001 E -25 10 143882001 Z1-30 44 
025100132 E -36 10 062401216 a -17 28 100401021 a -30 28 143910009 Z1 -31 44 
025710132 J1 -11 16 T1-7 34 100463001 v -15 42 144504001 p -27 26 

51 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

145446001 p -23 26 155455101 Ga- 49 J03929001 T2-2 36 J80985101 T2 -1 36 
a -29 28 155459101 Ga- 49 J03930001 T2 -3 36 J80987101 T2 -1 36 

145573000 Z1 -16 44 155461101 Ga- 49 J03931001 T2-6 36 J80988101 T2 -1 36 
146039001 Z1 -46 44 155479001 J2 -2 20 J03934001 T2-9 36 J80989101 T2 -1 36 

146046000 v -27 42 155510001 p -29 26 J03935001 T2 -13 36 J80990001 T1-19 34 

146194000 v -28 42 155722001 Ga- 49 J03936001 T2-52 37 501005000 Z2 -11 46 
146293001 Z1-26 44 155724001 Ga- 49 J03939001 T2-53 37 501928151 Z1-12 44 
146367001 v -10 42 155851001 Ga- 49 J03955001 T1-22 34 502664001 5-5 32 
148394000 c -14 6 155853001 Ga- 49 J03956001 T1 -24 34 502665000 5-6 32 

148511001 5 -2 32 155855001 Ga- 49 J03957001 T1 -25 34 502747101 Z2-12 46 

148536001 R -48 30 155857001 Ga- 49 J03958001 T1-27 34 502779009 Z2-22 46 
148539101 R -50 30 156112003 Z2-15 46 J03964001 T1-38 34 502788009 Z2-23 46 
148546001 R -14 30 156526101 Ga- 49 J03975001 T1 -51 34 502789009 Z2-24 46 

5 -15 32 158115001 L -13 22 J03976001 T1-52 34 504109001 Z2-5 46 

148559100 R -27 30 158756001 Ga- 49 J03983001 T1 -55 34 505246000 N -29 24 

148698001 Ga- 49 158769001 p -35 26 J03984001 T1 -56 34 507027001 v -18 42 
148699001 Ga- 49 158791101 Ga- 49 J04086001 u -1 40 507030009 v -23 42 

148700001 Ga- 49 158792101 Ga- 49 J04090001 u -2 40 507031009 v -24 42 
148701001 Ga- 49 158793101 Ga- 49 J04093001 u -3 40 507045009 v -12 42 
148702001 Ga- 49 158794101 Ga- 49 J04096001 u -6 40 507346101 D -6 8 

148703001 Ga- 49 158795101 Ga- 49 J04097001 T2-48 37 507349001 D -23 8 
148704001 Ga- 49 158796101 Ga- 49 J04098001 T2-49 37 507351001 D -13 8 
148705001 Ga- 49 158797101 Ga- 49 J04099001 T2-70 38 507355051 D -26 8 

148743001 N -30 24 158798101 Ga- 49 J04100001 T2-33 37 507374109 E -38 10 
149095001 F -18 12 158799101 Ga- 49 J04113001 u -9 40 507376001 E -48 10 

149570001 Z1 -9 44 158800101 Ga- 49 J04115001 T2 -8 36 507390001 Ga- 49 
149578000 Z1 -19 44 158805101 Ga- 49 J04134001 u -5 40 507391001 Ga- 49 

149675001 Ga- 49 159575101 Ga- 49 J04136001 T2-5 36 507419001 J1 -6 16 
149676001 Ga- 49 159805001 p -24 26 J04137001 T2-14 36 507420000 J1 -5 16 
149677001 Ga- 49 220681001 T2-30 37 J04140001 T2 -12 36 507424001 5 -30 32 
149691001 Ga- 49 228295001 T2-23 36 J04147001 T2-56 37 507465000 c -18 6 
149692001 Ga- 49 T2-36 37 J04148001 T2-57 37 507488001 p -34 26 
149799000 v -29 42 228475000 N -12 24 J04149001 u -8 40 507494001 K -9 20 
149938001 Ga- 49 229017001 T2-4 36 J04155001 T2-35 37 507509001 R -28 30 

149939001 Ga- 49 T2-10 36 J04164001 T2 -21 36 507525000 J1-35 16 
149948001 Ga- 49 T2-15 36 J04167001 T2-55 37 J1 -35 18 
149949001 Ga- 49 T2-16 36 J04168001 T2-27 36 507526201 R -47 30 

149954001 Ga- 49 T2-26 36 J04169001 T2-28 36 507527001 R -49 30 
149960001 Ga- 49 T2-37 37 J04195001 T1-53 34 507529001 D -14 8 
149966001 Ga- 49 T2-39 37 J04210001 T2-68 38 D -37 8 
150173003 Z2 -16 46 T2-43 37 J04230001 T1-34 34 507549101 5 -18 32 

150174000 Z2 -10 46 T2-44 37 J04243001 T2-69 38 507550001 5 -19 32 
Z2 -14 46 T2-54 37 J04251001 U-4 40 507552001 5 -25 32 

150179002 Z2 -18 46 T2-58 37 J04255001 u -7 40 507553001 5 -29 32 
150182000 Z2-3 46 T2-62 37 J04273001 T1-54 34 507558309 Z2 -1 46 
150183000 Z2-25 46 T2-66 38 J04296001 T1 -36 34 507729001 v -11 42 
150185009 Z2-27 46 340400001 R -54 30 J80964101 T2-25 36 507905001 Ga- 49 
150188009 Z2-21 46 414959001 T2-40 37 J80965001 T2-31 37 509259001 J1 -3 16 
150206002 Z2-8 46 T2-42 37 J80966001 T2-32 37 509260001 J1 -4 16 
151027001 J2-5 20 T2-50 37 J80967001 T2-45 37 509271002 J2 -6 20 
151029001 J2 -3 20 T2-61 37 J80968001 T2-46 37 509278001 5p- 48 
151030001 J2-4 20 T2-65 38 J80969001 T1-48 34 509285051 J1 -61 18 
153132000 F -19 12 J00353001 T2-47 37 J80970001 T2-60 37 509286000 J1 -62 18 
153138001 F -10 12 J00494001 T2-38 37 J80971001 T1 -30 34 509637101 Ga- 49 
153230101 Z1 -27 44 J00953001 T2-20 36 J80973001 T1-49 34 510507001 Ga- 49 

154125001 Z1-7 44 J01411001 T2-51 37 J80974001 T1-50 34 510509101 Ga- 49 
154514001 T1 -9 34 J01892001 T2-24 36 J80976101 T2 -1 36 510510001 Ga- 49 

154560001 p -28 26 J02039002 T2 -11 36 J80977101 T2 -1 36 510550001 v -9 42 
154729001 F -2 12 J02195001 T2-67 38 J80979101 T2 -1 36 510741001 Ga- 49 
154730001 F -3 12 J02568001 T2-7 36 J80980101 T2 -1 36 510743001 Ga- 49 
154731000 F-4 12 J02725001 T2-41 37 J80981001 T2-1 36 510744101 Ga- 49 
154965001 J1 -17 16 J02825001 T2-22 36 J80982101 T2 -1 36 510746101 Ga- 49 

J1 -17 18 J03739001 T2-34 37 J80984101 T2 -1 36 510748001 Ga- 49 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

810750001 Ga- 49 838266000 N -9 24 8A1994001 a -28 28 8A2540001 F -12 12 

810751101 Ga- 49 838274001 p -32 26 8A1998001 R -52 30 5A2541001 E -40 10 

810780001 D -36 8 838278001 Z1 -49 44 8A2040001 A -25 2 5A2543001 H-4 14 

811244001 K -4 20 838300001 Z1 -45 44 8A2041001 A -25 2 8A2544001 H -6 14 

812441001 a -32 28 838351001 v -8 42 8A2165001 D -32 8 5A2546001 H-8 14 

813160001 B -25 4 838398001 B -5 4 8A2190001 a -24 28 5A2550001 H -25 14 

813626101 Ga- 49 838421001 8 -22 32 8A2270001 G -2 12 5A2551001 H -26 14 

814538001 Ga- 49 838426000 8-4 32 8A2354001 T1 -40 34 5A2553001 H -17 14 

814540001 Ga- 49 838428001 E -19 10 8A2378001 R -32 30 5A2554001 H -18 14 

814541101 Ga- 49 838481000 L -2 22 8A2440001 A -3 2 5A2555001 H -28 14 

814543001 Ga- 49 L-4 22 8A2441001 A -6 2 5A2556001 J1 -52 18 

814545001 Ga- 49 838648001 Z2-9 46 8A2442001 A-8 2 J1 -56 18 

814546101 Ga- 49 838687000 R -51 30 8A2443001 A -11 2 5A2557001 J1 -9 16 

515889001 Z1 -25 44 538707001 B-4 4 5A2444001 A -13 2 5A2560001 J1 -10 16 

817774001 Z1 -4 44 838710001 B -14 4 8A2445001 A -14 2 5A2562101 J1 -18 16 

820681000 p -25 26 838713100 B -17 4 8A2447001 A -15 2 5A2563101 J1 -44 18 

520682105 p -26 26 838744101 T1 -2 34 8A2449001 A -17 2 5A2565001 J1 -55 18 

820901001 Ga- 49 839048001 8 -7 32 8A2452101 B -1 4 5A2566001 H -15 14 

820903001 Ga- 49 839051001 D -12 8 8A2460001 B -13 4 5A2567001 J1 -57 18 

820905001 Ga- 49 839830101 E -27 10 8A2461001 B -16 4 5A2568001 J1 -58 18 

821798001 Z2-17 46 840639001 Z2 -13 46 8A2463001 B -21 4 5A2571001 L -5 22 

823418002 a -19 28 841955051 v -6 42 8A2469001 B -26 4 J1 -20 16 

Z1-28 44 842198051 V-4 42 8A2474001 c -3 6 5A2572001 J1 -20 18 

823460001 c -29 6 842199051 v -5 42 8A2475001 c -5 6 5A2574001 J1 -21 16 

823651001 B -10 4 842200051 v -7 42 8A2479001 A -16 2 J1 -21 18 

B -15 4 850098101 E -24 10 A -18 2 8A2575001 J1 -22 16 

H -9 14 851282101 Z2-4 46 A -27 2 J1 -24 16 

J1 -39 16 851283001 Z2-2 46 8A2482001 c -11 6 J1 -22 18 

J1 -39 18 851815001 N -2 24 8A2483001 c -12 6 J1 -24 18 

825234001 B -3 4 854024001 v -3 42 8A2484001 c -13 6 L -7 22 

825235001 B -11 4 854025001 v -2 42 8A2485001 c -20 6 5A2576001 J1 -23 16 

825236001 B -12 4 855663001 Z1 -14 44 8A2486101 c -22 6 J1 -23 18 

E -13 10 8A1120001 B -9 4 8A2489001 c -25 6 5A2578001 D -40 8 

L -11 22 8A1174001 D -3 8 8A2490101 c -28 6 5A2579001 J1 -45 18 

L -15 22 8A1175001 D-4 8 8A2493001 c -34 6 8A2580001 L -6 22 

R -33 30 8A1179001 D -22 8 8A2494001 c -35 6 5A2582001 Z1 -20 44 

825260001 B -8 4 D -31 8 8A2495001 D -1 8 5A2584001 L -8 22 

c -21 6 D -33 8 8A2496001 D -7 8 5A2585001 E -12 10 

825289001 D -9 8 8A1360001 a -26 28 5A2498001 D-8 8 L -10 22 

825344001 Z1-22 44 8A1385001 T1 -1 34 8A2499001 D -10 8 L -14 22 

825475001 Z1 -23 44 8A1388001 G -12 12 5A2500001 D -19 8 5A2587001 L -12 22 

825789000 a -9 28 5A1390001 G-6 12 8A2501001 D -20 8 5A2590001 Z1 -21 44 0 
831006001 D -11 8 8A1689102 8p- 48 5A2502001 D -21 8 5A2596001 N -37 24 

531032001 a -31 28 5A1690011 8p- 48 8A2504001 D -24 8 5A2597001 N -36 24 

831885001 Z1 -53 44 8A1752014 Z1 -10 44 5 -20 32 5A2598001 N -38 24 

832054001 Ga- 49 8A1752022 Z1 -10 44 8A2506001 D -29 8 5A2599001 N -20 24 

532904000 G-4 12 5A1962001 Z1-32 44 8A2507001 D -30 8 N -24 24 

832905000 G -5 12 5A1963001 Z1 -33 44 8A2511001 E -2 10 8A2604001 N -49 24 

832907000 G -7 12 5A1969001 Z1 -29 44 5A2512001 E-4 10 5A2605001 N -50 24 

834281000 G -3 12 8A1971101 a -1 28 5A2515001 E -5 10 5A2606101 N-54 24 

534438051 A -20 2 5A1975001 a -3 28 5A2516001 E-6 10 5A2607001 p -1 26 

534756001 Z1 -50 44 5A1978001 a-4 28 8A2523001 E -26 10 5A2613001 P-4 26 

535732021 Z1 -15 44 8A1980001 a -7 28 8A2526001 E -30 10 5A2614001 p -5 26 

836562001 Ga- 49 5A1981101 a -1o 28 8A2527001 E -31 10 5A2615001 p -6 26 

836564001 Ga- 49 8A1982101 a -11 28 5A2528101 E -33 10 5A2619001 p -7 26 

536663051 A -19 2 5A1983001 a -12 28 8A2529001 E-34 10 5A2620001 p -9 26 

837037001 Z2 -31 46 8A1984001 a -16 28 5A2530001 E -37 10 5A2621001 p -10 26 

Z2-35 46 5A1985001 a -18 28 8A2531001 E -39 10 5A2623001 P-8 26 

537038001 Z2-30 46 8A1988001 a -2o 28 8A2532001 E -45 10 5A2624001 p -13 26 

837060001 A -24 2 8A1989001 a -21 28 5A2533001 E -49 10 5A2625001 p -14 26 

837263001 Z1 -38 44 8A1990101 a -22 28 8A2535001 F -5 12 5A2626001 p -12 26 

838212001 J1 -16 16 8A1991001 a -23 28 8A2536001 F -11 12 p -15 26 

J1 -16 18 8A1992101 a -25 28 8A2539001 F -16 12 8A2627001 p -16 26 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~iJI/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

SA2628001 P-17 26 SA2724001 N -17 24 SA3712001 c -10 6 

SA2629001 p -18 26 SA2727101 N -28 24 SA3840001 H -10 14 

SA2630001 p -21 26 SA2728001 R -7 30 SA3848001 c -17 6 

SA2632001 p -30 26 SA2732001 s -11 32 SA3852001 c -19 6 

SA2633001 p -33 26 SA2761001 A -26 2 SA3854001 c -2 6 

SA2634001 p -36 26 SA2768101 Z1 -35 44 SA3855001 H -1 14 

SA2635001 p -38 26 SA2769001 Z1 -36 44 SA3857001 J1 -8 16 

SA2636001 p -43 26 SA2770101 Z1 -37 44 SA3861001 J1 -9 16 

SA2637001 p -45 26 SA2791001 E -11 10 SA3867001 H -11 14 

SA2638001 p -46 26 SA2793001 E -14 10 SA3886001 H -12 14 

SA2639001 p -40 26 SA2796001 E -28 10 SA3887001 H -21 14 

SA2640001 p -47 26 SA2797101 J1 -1 16 SA3888001 H -22 14 

SA2642001 R -1 30 SA2802101 J1 -43 16 SA3889001 J1 -13 16 

SA2643001 R -2 30 SA2806001 H -31 14 SA3890001 L -1 22 
SA2644001 R -3 30 SA2824001 p -20 26 SA3891001 L -3 22 

SA2645001 R-4 30 SA2825001 J1 -51 18 SA3894001 J1 -31 16 

R -46 30 SA2826001 J1-42 16 J1 -31 18 

SA2646001 R -6 30 J1 -42 18 SA3896001 N -19 24 

SA2647001 R -9 30 SA2859000 R-17 30 SA3898001 N -23 24 

SA2648001 R -11 30 SA2860001 R -16 30 SA3912001 J1 -37 16 

SA2651001 R -13 30 SA2861001 B -23 4 J1 -37 18 

SA2652001 R -15 30 SA2867001 Z2-7 46 SA3916001 J1 -50 18 

SA2653001 R -19 30 SA2927001 H -13 14 SA3923001 N -47 24 

SA2655001 R -20 30 SA2928001 H -29 14 SA3924001 A -2 2 

SA2657001 R -23 30 SA2929001 A-4 2 SA3946001 N-4 24 

SA2658001 R -24 30 A -22 2 SA3961001 J1 -2 16 

SA2659001 R -26 30 A -23 2 SA3965001 H -2 14 

SA2661001 R -31 30 N -8 24 SA3988001 J1 -49 18 

SA2663001 R -34 30 N -13 24 SA3990001 H -20 14 

SA2665001 R -36 30 SA2937101 B -22 4 SA4007001 c -15 6 

SA2667001 R -38 30 SA2956001 N -5 24 SA4009001 H -33 14 

SA2668001 R -40 30 SA2957001 N -6 24 SA4011001 H -36 14 

SA2669001 R -41 30 SA2992001 F-8 12 SA4012001 J1 -30 16 

SA2670001 J1 -48 18 F -14 12 J1 -30 18 

SA2671001 J1 -40 16 SA3025001 T1 -41 34 SA4014001 N -59 24 

SA2672001 R -42 30 SA3037001 N -32 24 SA4025001 H -30 14 

SA2673001 R -43 30 SA3040001 N -33 24 SA4026001 J1 -14 16 

SA2675001 J1 -38 16 SA3044001 N -44 24 SA4028001 H -3 14 

J1 -38 18 SA3045101 N -41 24 SA4033001 N -11 24 

SA2676001 J1 -34 16 SA3046001 N -42 24 SA4038001 J1 -4 16 

J1 -34 18 SA3047001 N -46 24 SA4040001 T1 -11 34 

SA2677001 D -16 8 SA3048101 N -56 24 SA4042001 J1 -26 16 

D -39 8 SA3049001 N -57 24 SA4043001 J1 -46 18 

SA2678001 M -2 22 SA3054001 J1 -25 16 SA4044001 J1 -28 16 

SA2679001 M-4 22 SA3055101 N -45 24 SA4045001 J1 -47 18 

SA2680001 s -1 32 SA3056001 E -20 10 SA4052001 Ga- 49 

SA2682001 s -16 32 SA3057001 B -28 4 SA4089001 B -2 4 

SA2683001 s -17 32 SA3058101 B -29 4 SA4117001 c -30 6 

SA2684001 s -27 32 SA3059001 B -31 4 SA4118001 c -32 6 

SA2686001 T1 -3 34 SA3060001 N -34 24 SA4124101 c -1 6 

SA2687001 T1-42 34 SA3061001 N -27 24 SA4149001 D -34 8 

SA2688001 G -1 12 SA3062001 E -1 10 SA4194001 T1 -44 34 

SA2689001 G -10 12 SA3065001 B -30 4 SA4205001 N -1 24 

SA2691101 Z1 -17 44 SA3072001 F -1 12 SA4212001 p -3 26 

SA2692101 Z1 -18 44 SA3147001 N -22 24 SA4215001 N -10 24 

SA2696001 s -12 32 N -26 24 SA4335001 B -6 4 

SA2707001 v -1 42 N -35 24 SA4444001 J1 -4 16 

SA2712001 T1 -17 34 SA3175001 T1 -12 34 UK3745000 T2-64 37 

SA2717001 J1 -33 16 SA3415001 p -2 26 wo1519oo1 H -32 14 

J1 -33 18 SA3416001 p -2 26 
SA2722001 J1 -54 18 SA3417001 p -1 26 
SA2723001 N -16 24 SA3710001 C-6 6 
SA2724001 H -35 14 SA3711001 c -9 6 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J"f.-'/7"-:;? 
PARTS BOOK 

7~t.f-J:Uit8*.1: http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 

"F467-8561 :8"0/MmJifiii!IKiift:IBJ 15 •1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan T-8722A 
SA2815-001 

2004.05.ZB (1) 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




